
 

 

              ISSN 0255-0067 
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Social Development and Sports 

 

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management 
 

 
 
 

 
 
  

 
 

 

 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 

 
 
 

THIRTY-FOURTH ANNUAL ISSUE 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Social Development and Sports 
       

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2016 

A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2016 
 

Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad, works 

published in Bermuda on other subjects, and works published abroad by Bermudians. The 

Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished Government 

and other reports, audio-visual materials, and items in other formats when applicable. 
 

The list is arranged according to the 23rd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification and 

catalogued according to the provisions of the 2002 edition of the Anglo-American Cataloguing 

Rules or Resource Description & Access (RDA). Occasionally notes have been left out or 

abbreviated. Full bibliographic records can be viewed in the online catalogue via the Bermuda 

National Library's website at www.bnl.bm. 
 

The Bermuda national bibliography  is produced on a quarterly basis with annual cumulations. 
 

Annual subscription rates for 2016 and 2017: $16.00 (local individuals, government departments 
and schools); $22.00 (local institutions); $30.00 (overseas individuals); $35.00 (overseas institutions). 

 

N.B. As of 2006, the Bibliography has been available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda 
National Library's website at www.bnl.bm.  Copies of the Bibliography will be printed in-house 
and sent to subscribers for the costs listed above.  Please note that annual issues are also only 
printed in-house. 

 
LEGAL  DEPOSIT  IN  BERMUDA 

The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets out 
the requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda National 
Library.  A small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  
3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  
(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business is in 
Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a publication outside 
Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within seven 
days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own expense, to the 
Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless another 
medium is prescribed." 

 
To obtain information regarding this,  and future issues of the Bibliography,  please contact: 

 

Collection Management Librarian 
Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 299-0034 
Telefax: (441) 292-8443 
e-mail: pcarvell@gov.bm 

 
 

 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Collection Management.  2017 

http://www.bnl.bm/
http://www.bnl.bm/
file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/pcarvell@gov.bm


 

i 

CONTENTS 

 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES ................................................................................................... ii 

ABBREVIATIONS ................................................................................................................. iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ............................................... iii 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION .............................................................................................. 1 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  Sheets....................................................................... 1 

Audio-Visual  Materials ........................................................................................................ 13 

Periodical  Publications ........................................................................................................ 15 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX ............................................................................................ 16 

 

 



 

  ii 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES 

 

     1 . . . .  917.299 A 

     2 . . . . .       Augustinovic, Horst. 
     3 . . . . . .        What you may not know about Bermuda. 
                           Volume three / by Horst Augustinovic. –  
     4 . . . . . .        Hamilton, Bermuda : Print Link, [2015] 

     5 . . . . . . .       111 pages : illustrations (some colour), 
                              facsimiles, maps, portraits ; 26 cm 
                                 "Written for Bermuda"–Cover. 
                                 ISBN: 9780947480080 : $24.00 
     6 . . . . . . . .         1.Bermuda–Guidebooks. 2.Bermuda–Social 
                                  life and customs. 3.Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 
                                  II.Ti.:About Bermuda. 
 

1.  The first element of this sample entry is the Dewey Decimal Classification number: 

   900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY DISCIPLINES 
   910 Geography and Travel 
   917.2  Geography of and Travel in North America 
   917.29  Geography/Travel West Indies and Bermuda 
   917.299  Geography/Travel Bermuda 

In other words, each Dewey Decimal number represents a subject. The Dewey number is followed by 
a letter of the alphabet, "A" in the above example. This letter represents the first letter of the main 
entry heading (usually the first letter of the author's surname). 

2.  The main entry heading is printed in bold type. The main entry heading in the above example is 
the author, Augustinovic, Horst. The "author" of a work is sometimes a Government Department or 
some other agency or body, e.g., in the text there are main entries like this: Bermuda. Ministry of 
Finance. Dept. of Statistics. Anonymous works, most works produced under editorial direction, most 
serials, and other works where the authorship is diffuse, are entered under the first word of the title 
which is not an article. 

3.  The title is: "What you may not know about Bermuda. Volume three." A diagonal slash "/" 
following the title precedes the name/s of the individual/s or organisation/s considered to be 
responsible for the contents of the work, e.g., authors, editors, illustrators, etc. 

4.  Statements relating to the publication of the item are listed next in the example. In this case, the 
date is enclosed in square brackets "[ ]". Square brackets are used to indicate information supplied 
by the cataloguer. Publication dates are recorded in square brackets when the item contains a 
copyright date but no publication date or if the date is obtained from somewhere other than the 
item in hand. The source of information in catalogue records can come from outside the document 
itself. If the place of publication, the publisher or the date of publication are uncertain, but there is 
some evidence which allows the cataloguer to make a reasonable guess, a question mark "?" is used. 
Therefore, the example shows that: the book was published in Hamilton, Bermuda by Print Link, in 
2015. 

5.  The following lines vary from entry to entry but they always include statements about the size and 
physical description of the item. Records may also include notes about the source or contents of the 
materials or any other information that the cataloguer considers of importance. If the work has an 
International Standard Book or Serial Number (ISBN or ISSN) it is given along with the price. "No 
price" is used in the entries for items which are free of charge and for donations of out-of-print 
materials where a current market value cannot be easily determined. 

6.  The remainder of the record is a list of the added entries which were used by the Bermuda 
National Library when the book was catalogued, i.e., entries will be found under the subject 
headings, "Bermuda–Guidebooks," "Bermuda–Social life and customes" and "Bermuda–History" and 
under the titles, "What you may not know about Bermuda. Volume three" and "About Bermuda." 



 

iii 

 ABBREVIATIONS 

The following is a list of those abbreviations which are most commonly used in the catalogue entries: 
 
 b&w black and white 
 Bda. Bermuda 
 bk. Book 
 BNL Bermuda National Library 
 c/© copyright 
 c./ca. circa (approximately) 
 cm centimetres 
 col. coloured 
 Dept. Department 
 ed. edition 
 est. estimate, estimated 
 et al. et alii (and others) 
 f. formerly 
 facsim. facsimile 
 fold. folded 
 front. frontispiece 
 hbk. hard cover book 
 Hon. Honourable 
 ill. illustrations 
 Int. International 
 ISBN International Standard Book Number 
 ISSN International Standard Serial Number 
 J.P. Justice of the Peace 
 LCCC No. Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number 
 Ltd. Limited 
 M.B.E. Member of the Order of the British Empire 
 min. minutes 
 no/s. number/s 
 p. page/s 
 pbk. paperback book 
 port/s. portrait/s 
 pub. publication 
 repr. reprinted 
 rev. revised 
 sd. sound 
 S.l. sine loco (no place of publication) 
 s.n. sine nomine (no name of publisher) 
 Servs. Services 
 Soc. Society 
 Ti. title 
 T.p. title page 
 Univ. University 
 UPC Universal Product Code 
 v. or vol. volume/s 
 
 
 

  OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

000  Computer science, information & general works 500  Science 

100  Philosophy & psychology 600  Technology 

200  Religion 700  Arts & recreation 

300  Social Sciences 800  Literature 

400  Language 900  History & geography 



 

 

  



 

 

1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

Books, Pamphlets, Maps and Printed Sheets 
 

100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND 
OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
 

130 Parapsychology and Occultism 
 

133 Specific Topics in Parapsychology and Occultism 
133.1 Apparitions 
133.129 Specific Haunted Places 
133.129 C 

Cox, John. 
Bermuda's favourite haunts / ghosted by 
John Cox, Mac Musson and Joan Skinner. – 
[Bermuda] : [John Cox], [2016] 

125 pages : illustrations ; 21 x 23 cm 
This edition contains 34 stories from the first volume 
published in 1991 and 14 stories from the second 
volume published in 1996. 
"Considering its tiny size, Bermuda has claimed an 
astonishing number of ghostly apparitions, hovering 
about and making their presence felt throughout the 
Island's history."–Page 4 of cover. 
$10.00 
1.Ghosts–Bermuda.  I.Musson, Mac. II.Skinner, Joan. III.Ti. 

 
150 Psychology 
 

158 Applied Psychology 
158.1 Personal Improvement and Analysis 
158.1 F 

Francis, Pauletta M. 
Soar! : positive thinking for unstoppable kids / 
written by Pauletta M. Francis ; illustrated by 
Joshua Allen. – Bloomington, IN : AuthorHouse, 
2016. 

36 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
"This book will teach children about positive thinking. It 
will also help them to embrace themselves and create 
the happy lives they deserve."–From amazon.com. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781524623210 (paperback) : $24.95 
1.Affirmations. 2.Self-help techniques. 3.Adolescent 
psychology. 4.Psychology. 5.Bermudian children's literature. 
I.Allen, Joshua, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

158.2 Interpersonal Relations 
158.2 B 

Banks, Challenger. 
How to get men of value / Challenger Banks. – 
[United States] : [CreateSpace Independent 
Publishing Platform], [2015] 

139 pages ; 23 cm 
Title from cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781503036932 (paperback) : $15.00 
ISBN: 1503036936 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Interpersonal relations. 2.Women–Conduct of life.  I.Ti. 

 

158.2 S 
Smith, Rodney A., Jr. 

Words from a gentleman : from a good man 
to great women : advice on relationships / 
Rodney A. Smith, Jr. – [United States] : 
[Rodney A. Smith, Jr.], [2012] 

120 pages ; 21 cm 
Spine title: Words from a gent. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781622095094 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Interpersonal relations. 2.Women–Conduct of life.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Words from a gent. 

200 – RELIGION 
 

220 Bible 
 

220.07 Education, Research, Related Topics 
220.07 R 

Ratteray, Carol. 
The Bible puzzle book / by Carol Ratteray. – 
Pembroke, Bermuda : Proserve Bermuda 
Limited, [2016] 

44 pages : illustrations ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947480363 (paperback) : $14.95 
1.Bible games and puzzles. 2.Puzzles. 3.Word games.  I.Ti. 

 
240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 
 

242 Devotional Literature 
242.8 Collections of Prayers 
242.8 B 

Barit Nolan, Pamela. 
Bermuda blessings / Pamela Barit Nolan ; 
illustrated by April Dawn Branco. – First 
edition. – [Bermuda] : Pathways, 2016. 

88 pages : colour illustrations ; 24 cm 
"A book of inspirational and contemplative prayers 
from one year and its seasons in beautiful Bermuda"–
Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9780947480004 : $34.95 
1.Anglican Church of Bermuda–Prayers. 2.Prayers. 3.Spiritual 
life–Bermuda.  I.Branco, April Dawn. II.Ti. 

 
250 Local Christian Church & Christian Religious Orders 
 

251 Preaching (Homiletics) 
251 G 

Gibbons, Sydney C. 
Preaching made simple : developing the art 
of Evangelistic preaching / Dr. Sydney C. 
Gibbons. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Calibre 
Publication ; Snellville, GA : Spirit Reign 
Communications & Publishing, [2014] 

176 pages ; 22 cm. – (Disciplining Christians for 
mission series ; book 12) 

ISBN: 9781927750353 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Preaching. 2.Communication–Religious aspects–
Christianity. 3.Seventh-Day Adventists–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 
II.Series:Disciplining Christians for mission series ; book 12. 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 

302 Social Interaction 
302.3 Social Interaction within Groups 
302.343 Bullying 
302.343 W 

Williams, Chefanices. 
A place without bullies / by Chefanices 
Williams ; illustrated by Shai Richardson and 
Suraeya Wainwright. – [Bermuda] : 
[Chefanices Williams], [2016] 

57 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
"Colorfully illustrated, the pages of A Place without 
Bullies provides children with the tools and information 
to identify different types of bullying, including cyber-
bullying."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947480288 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Bullying. 2.Bullies. 3.Bermudian children's literature.  
I.Richardson, Shai, illustrator. II.Wainwright, Suraeya, 
illustrator. III.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 2 

304 Factors Affecting Social Behaviour 
304.6 Population 
304.6021 Population Statistics 
304.6021 C 

Characteristics of Bermuda's families / 
prepared by Social and Demographic 
Division, Department of Statistics. – 
Hamilton, [Bermuda] : Department of 
Statistics, 2006. 

16 pages : illustrations ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
Spiral binding. 
"This report presents a brief analysis of Bermuda's 
family composition by family type, race, Bermudian 
status and other socio-economic variables."–Page 1. 
No price. 
1.Family–Bermuda–Statistics. 2.Bermuda–Population–
Statistics. 3.Bermuda–Statistics.  I.Bermuda.Ministry of 
Finance.Dept. of Statistics. II.Ti.:Census. 2000. 

 
305 Groups of People 
305.3 People by Gender or Sex 
305.38 Specific Aspects of Sociology of Men 
305.38896 Sociology of African Men and Men of African 
Descent 
305.3889607299 Black Bermudian Men 
305.3889607299 D 

Douglas, Ty-Ron M. O., 1979- 
Border crossing brothas : black males 
navigating race, place, and complex space / 
Ty-Ron M.O. Douglas. – New York : Peter 
Lang, [2016] 

xxv, 210 pages ; 23 cm. – (Black studies & 
critical thinking ; v. 101) 

Includes bibliographical references and index. 
Contents: Introduction: Context matters -- MEsearch, 
REsearch, WEsearch -- Race, place, and space: 
transmitting black masculinities -- We ain't no fools: 
embracing the breadth of education -- Amalgamating 
theories, constructing a conceptual lens to study Black 
Bermudian identity development -- Expect the 
(un)expected -- Black Bermudian males and 
community-based pedagogical spaces -- Exposure to 
life options: seeing is believing -- Layered identities -- 
Moving forward: freesearch, freeach, freedership -- 
The road taken: a tribute to a brilliant blue collar 
worker -- Appendix A: Participant interview protocol -- 
Appendix B: Methodology -- Appendix C: A conceptual 
model of FREEsearch, FREEach, and FREEdership -- 
Appendix D: 30 keys/Cs to cracking community codes 
and classrooms. 
ISBN: 9781433135385 (paperback) : $38.00 
1.Blacks–Bermuda–Race identity. 2.Blacks–Bermuda–Social 
conditions. 3.Blacks–Bermuda–Interviews. 4.Masculinity–
Bermuda. 5.Men–Bermuda–Attitudes. 6.Men–Bermuda–
Interviews.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Black males navigating race, place, and 
complex space. III.Series:Black studies & critical thinking ; v. 101. 

 
305.8 Ethnic and National Groups 
305.896 Africans and People of African Descent 
305.896 V 

Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. 
Ashay! Bermuda history stories for children / 
by Melodye Micëre Van Putten ; illustrations 
by Angela Ming-Bean. – First edition. – 
Philadelphia, PA : Kephra Publications, [2016] 

xi, 158 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
Includes glossary and study questions at the end of 
each chapter. 
"The first half of this book gives an overview of several 

great African empires. The contributions of these 
Africans to world civilization through science, 
mathematics, literature and architecture are 
highlighted. The second half of the book gives an 
overview of some key events and public figures in the 
history of Black people in Bermuda. How these events 
and people helped shape the Bermuda we live in today 
are topics for discussion."–Page ix. 
ISBN: 9780983991557 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Blacks–Bermuda–History. 2.Blacks–Africa–History. 3.Slavery–
Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–History.  I.Ming-Bean, Angela, 
illustrator. II.Ti. 

 
306 Culture and Institutions 
306.8 Marriage and Family 
306.872 Spousal Relationship 
306.872 D 

Douglas, Bobbie. 
So amazing... her story : secrets to finding and 
keeping a great man / Bobbie & Ty Douglas. – 
[United States] : Spirit Reign Publishing, [2013] 

205 pages ; 23 cm 
"In an age when many people are struggling to 
experience one fulfilling relationship, So amazing her 
story: secrets to finding and keeping a great man 
chronicles the journey of an amazing woman who has 
had two amazing marriages! But this book is not just 
for ladies! Journeying from the wayside to the 
graveside, this So Amazing saga incorporates the voice 
of a totally fulfilled husband! Timely, tantalizing, and 
transparent, So amazing her story will inspire those 
who hope to find and keep the man or woman of their 
dreams, and encourage couples who long for a So 
Amazing life!"–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781940002286 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Douglas, Bobbie. 2.Douglas, Ty-Ron M. O., 1979-  
3.Marriage–Religious aspects–Christianity. 4.Man-woman 
relationship. 5.Love. 6.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Douglas, Ty-Ron 
M. O., 1979- II.Ti. 

 
320 Political Science (Politics and Government) 
 

323 Civil and Political Rights 
323.44 Freedom of Action (Liberty) 
323.445 Freedom of Publication 
323.445 I 

Information Commissioner of Bermuda. 
Annual report / Information Commissioner's 
Office. – 1st (2015)-  . – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Information Commissioner's Office, 2016- 

volumes : illustrations ; 28 cm 
Annual 
Title from cover. 
First report covers period March-December 2015. 
Report is also available via the Information 
Commissioner's Office website: www.ico.bm. 
No price. 
1.Information Commissioner of Bermuda–Periodicals. 
2.Freedom of information–Bermuda.  I.Ti.  

 
326 Slavery and Emancipation 
326 B 

Bernhard, Virginia, 1937- 
Slaves and slaveholders in Bermuda, 1616-
1782 / Virginia Bernhard. – Columbia, 
Missouri : University of Missouri Press, 2016. 
©1999 

316 pages ; 24 cm 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
ISBN: 9780826220974 (paperback) : $30.75 
1.Slavery–Bermuda.  I.Ti.  

http://www.ico.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

3 

330 Economics 
 

330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 
330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 
330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda / 
Government of Bermuda, Ministry of 
Finance. – 2007-<2015>. – [Bermuda] : The 
Ministry, 2008-<2016> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Published each February with data relating to the 
previous year. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Bermuda : 
an economic review. 
No price. 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic 
conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–Commerce–Periodicals.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.:Economic report. 

 

337 International Economics 
337.1 Multilateral Economic Cooperation 
337.1729 In the West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
337.1729 A 

Associate membership in the Caribbean 
Community : strengthening Bermuda's links 
to the Caribbean : a discussion paper. – 
[Bermuda] : [Government of Bermuda], 2002. 

14 pages ; 28 cm 
"26 July 2002." 
No price. 
1.Caribbean Community (CARICOM) 2.International economic 
relations. 3.Caribbean Region. 4.Bermuda–Foreign economic 
relations. 

 

338 Production 
338.7 Business Enterprises 
338.76 Business Enterprises by Industry 
338.76 B 

Bermuda communications directory. – 1998/ 
1999-<2016/2017>. – Pembroke, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Directories Ltd., c1998-<2016> 

v. : col. ill., maps ; 23-29 cm. 
Annual 
Cover title: Bermuda communications & international 
business directory, 2008/09; Bermuda business 
directory & international business guide, 2009/10. 
Other title: emoo Bermuda directory 2011 
Other title: emoo Bermuda business directory 2012/13 
Other title: Bermuda business directory 2014/15- 
Directory is also available via the Internet at: 
www.bermudadirectory.com. 
No price. 
1.Business enterprises–Bermuda–Directories. 2.Bermuda–
Commerce–Directories.  I.Ti.: Communications directory. 
II.Ti.:Bermuda communications & international business 
directory. III.Ti.:Bermuda business directory & international 
business guide. IV.Ti.:emoo Bermuda directory. V.Ti.:emoo 
Bermuda business directory. VI.Ti.:Bermuda business directory. 

 
340 Law 
 

346 Private Law 
346.07 Commercial Law 
346.07 B 

Bermuda commercial law / Harney Westwood 
& Riegels, Harneys Bermuda Limited ; general 
editors, Ian Mann, Sarah-Jane Hurrion. – 
Hong Kong : Sweet & Maxwell : Thomson 
Reuters, 2016. 

xciv, 616 pages ; 24 cm 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 9789626618752 : $565.00 
1.Commercial law–Bermuda. 2.Law–Bermuda.  I.Mann, Ian. 
II.Hurrion, Sarah-Jane. III.Harney Westwood & Riegels (Firm) 
IV.Harneys Bermuda Limited (Firm) 

 
350 Public Administration and Military Science 
 

351 Public Administration 
351 B 

Bermuda. 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 
occasion of the convening of Parliament ... . – 
[Bermuda] : Government of Bermuda, [19--?]-
<2016> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Issues for 2008- have subtitle: On the occasion of the 
convening of the Legislature. 
2012 ed. replaced by special 2013 ed. issued for Speech 
from the Throne delivered 8 February, 2013 for 
convening of the Legislature following the General 
Election of December 17, 2012. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Throne speech. 

 
352 General Considerations of Public Administration 
352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 
352.49 Budgets for Specific International Organisations 
and Specific Jurisdictions 
352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 
352.497299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the estimates 
of revenue and expenditure … / presented by 
the … Minister of Finance. – [1976/77]-
<2016/2017>. – [Bermuda] : Government of 
Bermuda, [19--]-<2016> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title and imprint from cover. 
Description based on: 1983/84 ed. 
No price. 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–Appropriations 
and expenditures–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–
Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Estimates of revenue and expenditure. 

 
352.8 Administration of General Forms of Control 
352.88 Use of Watchdog and Oversight Agencies 
352.88097299 In Bermuda 
352.88097299 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Annual report / Bermuda Ombudsman. – 1st 
(2006)-<11th (2015)>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Office of the Ombudsman, 2007-<2016> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
First report covers period 1 August 2005-31 July 2006. 
Volumes for 2006-2010 also called 1st-5th annual 
report; 2010 supplement not numbered; 2011- also 
called 7th- report. 
Volumes for 1st-5th report year ends 31 July; 6th 
report issued as five-month supplement; volumes for 
7th- report year ends 31 Dec. 
Special five-month interim report issued to cover 
August 1, 2010-December 31, 2010. 
Report is also available via the Ombudsman for 
Bermuda website: www.ombudsman.bm. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda.Ombudsman–Periodicals. 2.Ombudsman–
Bermuda–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

www.bermudadirectory.com
http://www.ombudsman.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 4 

355 Military Science 
355.3 Organisation and Personnel of Military Forces 
355.31 Kinds of Military Units 
355.31 M 

McWilliam, Tony. 
Royal Bermuda Regiment : 50 years strong / 
Tony McWilliam. – Dockyard, Bermuda : 
National Museum of Bermuda Press, [2016] 

160 pages : illustrations (some colour), fascimiles, 
portraits ; 31 cm 

Includes a selected bibliography: page 159. 
ISBN: 9781927750971 : $49.95 
1.Bermuda.Army.Bermuda Regiment. 2.Bermuda–Military 
history.  I.Ti. 

 
355.8 Military Equipment and Supplies 
355.81 Clothing, Food, Camp Equipment, Office Supplies 
355.81 B 

Bown, Tom. 
Glass and pottery containers of the Royal Navy 
and British military : historic and archaeological 
finds from the 18th, 19th, and 20th centuries / 
by Tom Bown and Chriss Addams. – First 
edition. – Victoria, B.C. : Limebay Books, [2015] 

234 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
Limited edition of 500 copies signed by the authors. 
"These seldom studied artifacts represent changes in 
scientific and medical knowledge starting in the 18th 
century …"–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781770845732 (paperback) : $65.00 
1.Great Britain.Royal Navy–Equipment and supplies. 2.Great 
Britain.Army–Equipment and supplies. 3.Bottles–Collectors 
and collecting. 4.Pottery–Collectors and collecting. 5.Bottles–
Marks. 6.Pottery–Marks. 7.Archaeology. 8.Bermuda–Military 
history.  I.Addams, Chriss. II.Ti. 

 
360 Social Problems and Services; Associations 
 

362 Social Problems and Services to Groups of People 
362.82 Families 
362.8292 Abuse within the Family 
362.8292 O 

Outerbridge, Veronica L. 
"Straight up" truth talk : candid and honest 
discussions about domestic violence/abuse/ 
sexual assault / Veronica L. Outerbridge. – 
Bermuda : Vine Creations Publishing House, 
[2016] 

xiv, 92 pages ; 22 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 87-88). 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780991521722 (paperback) : $24.95 
1.Child abuse. 2.Adult child abuse victims. 3.Domestic violence.  
I.Ti. 

 
390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore 
 

394 General Customs 
394.2 Special Occasions 
394.2 B 

The Bermuda Festival / [programme 
production, Advertising Associates]. – 1976-
<2017>. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Festival Committee, 1976]-<2016> 

v. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title varies. 
Latest issue consulted: 2017 ed., published in 2016. 
No price. 
1.Festivals–Bermuda.  I.Ti.:Bermuda Festival of the Performing 
Arts. II.Ti.:Souvenir programme for the Bermuda Festival of the 
Performing Arts. 

500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS 
 

550 Earth Sciences 
 

551 Geology, Hydrology, Meteorology 
551.4 Geomorphology and Hydrosphere 
551.46 Oceanography and Submarine Geology 
551.46 W 

Webb, Adrian James. 
Thomas Hurd, RN & his hydrographic survey 
of Bermuda, 1789-97 / Adrian James Webb, 
MA, PhD, FBCartS, FRhistS, FSA. – Dockyard, 
Bermuda : National Museum of Bermuda 
Press, [2016] 

299 pages : colour illustrations, fascimiles, maps, 
portraits ; 29 cm 

Running title: Hurd's survey of Bermuda. 
Includes bibliographic references and index. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947480127 : $35.00 
1.Hurd, Thomas, approximately 1747-1823. 2.Surveying–
Bermuda–History. 3.Oceanography–Bermuda. 4.Bermuda–
Surveys–History. 5.Bermuda–History–18th century. 6.Bermuda– 
Maps.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Thomas Hurd, RN and his hydrographic survey 
of Bermuda, 1789-97. III.Ti.:Hurd's survey of Bermuda. 

 
570 Biology 
 

578 Natural History of Organisms and Related Subjects 
578.097299 Natural History of Bermuda 
578.097299 R 

Riederer, Jessica. 
Bermuda wildlife and landscape images / by 
Jessica Riederer. – First edition. – [Bermuda] : 
[Jessica Riederer], 2016. 

141 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 x 33 cm 
"In her first photography book, Jessica takes readers on 
a remarkable journey, through Bermuda's beautiful 
landscapes, beaches and oceanscapes, showcasing the 
animals that call them home."–Page 2 of cover. 
$69.75 
1.Animals–Bermuda–Pictorial works. 2.Plants–Bermuda–
Pictorial works. 3.Natural history–Bermuda–Pictorial works. 
4.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 
580 Plants 
 

581 Specific Topics in Natural History of Plants 
581.97299 Plants in Bermuda 
581.97299 I 

An illustrated guide for Bermuda's indigenous 
and invasive plants : Bermuda plant finder / 
edited by Drew Pettit. – Flatts, Bermuda : 
Department of Environment and Natural 
Resources, 2016. 

207 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 x 29 cm. – 
(Bermuda's plant finder) 

Running titles: Bermuda plant finder : indigenous and 
invasive plants; Bermuda plantfinder. 
Includes bibliography and index. 
"The purpose of this work is to provide inspiration for 
the protection and enhancement of Bermuda's 
biodiversity, through better management of its coastal 
areas, woodlands and managed landscapes"–Foreword. 
Report is also available via the Bermuda Government 
website: www.environment.bm. 
$47.95 
1.Trees–Bermuda. 2.Shrubs–Bermuda. 3.Plants–Bermuda.  
I.Pettit, Drew. II.Bermuda.Department of Environment and 
Natural Resources. III.Ti.:Bermuda plant finder : indigenous and 
invasive plants. IV.Ti.: Bermuda plantfinder. IV.Series: 
Bermuda's plant finder. 

http://www.environment.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

5 

590 Animals 
 

595 Arthropoda 
595.7 Insecta (Insects) 
595.789 Papilionoidea (Butterflies) 
595.789 M 

Mykkal, Ras. 
Bermuda's flying flowers : exploring the life 
cycle of Bermuda's resident butterflies / by 
Ras Mykkal & Stephan Johnstone. – 
[Pembroke, Bermuda] : [Ras Mykkal], [2016] 

83 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 23 x 28 cm 
"The seven resident butterflies of Bermuda"–Cover. 
ISBN: 9781927750995 : $44.95 
ISBN: 9780947480011 (paperback) : $35.95 
1.Butterflies–Bermuda.  I.Johnstone, Stephan. II.Ti. 

 

595.789 M 
Mykkal, Ras. 

Bermuda's flying flowers activity book / 
creative direction and illustrations by Anna 
Terceira ; illustrations based on the 
photography by Ras Mykkal ; information 
sourced from the book Bermuda's 'flying 
flowers' by Ras Mykkal & Stephan Johnstone. – 
[Pembroke, Bermuda] : Ras Mykkal 
Innovations, [2016] 

27 pages : illustrations ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
"This activity book has been derived from the original 
book, Bermuda's 'Flying Flowers', created by Ras 
Mykkal and Stephan Johnstone. Ras and the SJD World 
team wanted to create a more interactive book, geared 
towards children to encourage creativity and education 
around Bermuda's seven resident butterflies."–Page 4 
of cover. 
ISBN: 9780947480448 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Colouring books. 2.Butterflies–Bermuda. 
3.Bermudian children's literature  I.Terceira, Anna, 
illustrator. II.Johnstone, Stephan. III.Ti. 

 
600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 

620 Engineering and Allied Operations 
 

623 Military and Nautical Engineering 
623.1 Fortifications 
623.19 Fortifications. Geographic Treatment 
623.19 P 

Pòl Ó Creachmhaoil, Seán. 
Fortress Bermuda : a visitor's guide to the 
naval and military heritage sites of the 
Imperial fortress colony of Bermuda / Seán 
Pòl Ó Creachmhaoil. – Edition 1b (black-and-
white). – Pembroke, Bermuda : Aquatic 
Bermuda, [2016] 

426 pages : illustrations, facsimiles, maps ; 23 cm 
"Including colonial and Imperial fortifications and naval 
and military sites, as well as Canadian and United 
States bases." 
Includes bibliography (pages 422-423) and index. 
ISBN: 9781532997648 (paperback) : $29.95 
ISBN: 1532997647 (paperback) : $29.95 
1.Fortification–Bermuda–History. 2.Cemeteries–Bermuda. 
3.Historic sites–Bermuda. 4.Bermuda–Guidebooks.  I.Ti. 

 
623.8 Nautical Engineering and Seamanship 

623.8 R 
Richardson, Ralph. 

The Bermuda boater : navigation course 
based on Bermuda charts including piloting 
and seamanship / Ralph Richardson. – Third 
edition. – Warwick, Bermuda : Winsome 
Consulting Limited, 2015. 

189 pages, 18 unnumbered pages of plates : 
illustrations (some colour) ; 22 cm 

"A comprehensive guide to piloting and seamanship for 
boaters around the waters of Bermuda"–Cover. 
ISBN: 9780692289457 (paperback) : $34.95 
1.Boats and boating–Bermuda. 2.Navigation–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 
640 Home and Family Management 
 

641 Food and Drink 
641.5 Cooking 
641.5 O 

Outerbridge's original Bermuda cookbook : a 
treasure trove of culinary adventures / 
edited by Norma Cross. – Flatts, Bermuda : 
Outerbridge Peppers Limited, [2016] 

192 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Cover title: Outerbridge's original cookbook : a treasure 
trove of tasty culinary adventures from Bermuda. 
Includes index. 
$19.95 
1.Bermudian cooking.  I.Cross, Norma. II.Ti.:Outerbridge's 
original cookbook : a treasure trove of tasty culinary 
adventures from Bermuda. 

 
650 Management and Auxiliary Services 
 

650.1 Personal Success in Business 
650.14 Success in Obtaining Jobs and Promotions 
650.14 B 

Burns, Peggy. 
The key to getting hired when no one is hiring : 
simple strategies to open the doors to employ-
ment / by Peggy Burns. – [United States] : 
[CreateSpace Independent Publishing 
Platform], [2015] 

86 pages : illustrations, fascimiles, portraits ; 22 cm 
ISBN: 9781512307504 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Burns, Peggy. 2.Burns, Salih Maurice. 3.Job hunting. 
4.Employment–Bermuda. 5.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 
700 - THE ARTS 
 

709 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
709.7299 Art in Bermuda 
709.7299 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land. 
Bermuda in painted representation : a survey 
of how (and by whom) Bermuda has been 
depicted in art. Volume III, The Bermudian 
era (from c.1954 to c.2000) / by Jonathan 
Land Evans, BA (Hons.), MA, LL.B (Hons.). – 
Authors' text-only preview edition. – [Paget, 
Bermuda] : [Jonathan Land Evans], [2016] 

329 pages ; 28 cm 
Includes index. 
"In this not-for-sale 'Author's Text-Only Preview 
Edition' … the author continues his chronicling of the 
art-history of the beautiful Atlantic island of Bermuda, 
covering the years c.1954 to c.2000."–Page 4 of cover. 
No price. 
1.Artists–Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda in art.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Bermudian era (from c.1954 to c.2000) 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 6 

720 Architecture 
 

720.97299 Architecture in Bermuda 
720.97299 B 

Bermuda National Trust. 
Bermuda's architectural heritage. Pembroke / 
Bermuda National Trust. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Bermuda National Trust, 2017. 

298 pages : illustrations, facsimiles, maps (1 
folded) ; 29 cm. – (Historic buildings book 
project ; 8) 

Includes bibliographical references (pages 271-274) 
and index. 
ISBN: 9780947480172 (laminated) : $50.00 
1.Architecture–Bermuda. 2.Historic buildings–Bermuda. 
3.Pembroke Parish (Bermuda)  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Pembroke. 
III.Series:Historic buildings book project ; 8. 

 
740 Graphic Arts and Decorative Arts 
 

741 Drawing and Drawings 
741.02 Miscellany 
741.02 G 

Gurr, Gretchen. 
My Bermuda colouring book / 20 new 
images by local artist Gretchen Gurr. – 
[Paget, Bermuda] : [Gretchen Gurr], [2016] 

20 unnumbered pages : chiefly illustrations ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
$19.00 
1.Bermudian art. 2.Bermuda in art. 3.Colouring books.  I.Ti. 

 

741.02 G 
Gurr, Gretchen. 

My Bermuda colouring book. Series 3 / 20 
new images by local artist Gretchen Gurr. – 
[Paget, Bermuda] : [Gretchen Gurr], [2016] 

20 unnumbered pages : chiefly illustrations ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
$19.95 
1.Bermudian art. 2.Bermuda in art. 3.Colouring books.  I.Ti. 

 

741.02 W 
Wheatley-King, Velina. 

Ink therapy : a hand drawn coloring book / 
Velina Wheatley-King. – Bermuda : VWK 
Coloring Book, [2015] 

12 unnumbered pages : chiefly illustrations ; 31 cm 
At head of title: VWK presents. 
Title from cover. 
$24.95 
1.Bermudian art. 2.Colouring books.  I.Ti. 

 

741.02 W 
Wheatley-King, Velina. 

Ink therapy II : a hand drawn coloring book / 
illustrated by Velina Wheatley-King ; edited 
by Michelle Smith. – Bermuda : VWK Coloring 
Book, [2016] 

15 unnumbered pages : chiefly illustrations ; 30 cm 
At head of title: VWK presents. 
Title from cover. 
"15 Bermuda-themed pages!"–Cover. 
$19.95 
1.Bermudian art. 2.Bermuda in art. 3.Colouring books.  I.Smith, 
Michelle. II.Ti. 

 

745 Decorative Arts 
745.5 Handicrafts 
745.5 P 

Pearman, Shirley L. T. 
Hands on! : the art of traditional crafts and 
play in Bermuda / by Shirley L.T. Pearman, 
MBE, BFA, MA Ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs, 2016. 

iv, 161 pages : colour illustrations, map ; 28 cm 
Bibliography: pages 158-159. 
A collection of traditional Bermuda arts and crafts for 
children as well as the young at heart. 
ISBN:  9780947480356 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Handicraft–Bermuda. 2.Games–Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–Social 
life and customs.  I.Ti. 

 
745.59 Making Specific Objects 
745.5922 Dolls, Puppets, Marionettes 
745.5922 R 

Ronnie Chameau: banana doll maker : study 
guide. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, [2016] ©2015 

30 pages : colour illustrations, portraits ; 28 cm. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

Companion study guide for the DVD: Ronnie Chameau : 
banana doll maker. 
Includes bibliography (pages 28-29). 
No price. 
1.Chameau, Ronnie. 2.Dollmaking–Bermuda. 3.Dolls–
Bermuda. 4.Handicraft–Bermuda. 5.Nature craft–Bermuda.  
I.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural Affairs. 
II.Series:Bermuda folklife documentary series. 

 
750 Painting and Paintings 
 

759 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
759.97299 Painting and Paintings of Bermuda 
759.97299 S 

Smith, Edwin M. E. 
Imagemaking and the Bermudian artist / 
Edwin M.E. Smith ; edited by Sajni Tolaram. – 
[Warwick, Bermuda] : Edwin M.E. Smith, 
[2016] 

72 pages : illustrations ; 27 x 29 cm 
"This book explores art about art. It contributes to the 
visual culture of Bermuda through considering the role 
of art and artists in historical continuity and critical 
dialogue."–Page 2 of cover. 
Contains an index of sources (pages 67-69). 
ISBN: 9780947480189 : $34.95 
1.Bermudian art. 2.Bermuda in art. 3.Bermuda–History–
Pictorial works. 4.Bermuda–Social life and customs–Pictorial 
works.  I.Toleram, Sajni. II.Ti. 

 
760 Printmaking and Prints 
 

769 Prints 
769.56 Postage Stamps and Related Devices 
769.56 D 

Dickgiesser, Robert W. 
Bermuda King George VI high values : a guide 
to the flaws and printings / Robert W. 
Dickgiesser. – Weston, Mass. : Triad 
Publications, [1980] 

59 pages : illustrations ; 28 cm 
Includes bibliography (page 59). 
$5.00 
1.Postage stamps–Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

7 

790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
 

796 Athletic and Outdoor Sports and Games 
796.3 Ball Games 
796.334 Soccer (Association Football) 
796.334 F 

Forbes, Steven A. 
When soccer was football : a pictorial look 
back at Bermuda football during the late 
seventies & early eighties / Steven A. Forbes. – 
[United States] : Xulon Press, [2015] 

ix, 302 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 29 cm 
ISBN: 9781498447645 : $47.75 
ISBN: 9781498447638 (paperback) : $36.75 
1.Soccer–Bermuda–History. 2.Soccer–Bermuda–Pictorial 
works. I.Ti. 

 
796.4 Weight Lifting, Track and Field, Gymnastics 
796.48 Olympic Games 
796.48 B 

The Bermuda olympian : official publication of 
The Bermuda Olympic Association. – Vol. 1, 
no. 1-<2016>. – [Bermuda] : Bermuda 
Olympic Association, 1956-<2016> 

v. : ill., ports. ; 26-28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
Volume and issue no. dropped, <1976->. 
Description based on: 1985 reprint of the 1936 original. 
No price. 
1.Olympic games. 2.Sports–Bermuda.  I.Bermuda Olympic 
Association. 

 
800 – LITERATURE AND RHETORIC 
 

820 English & Old English (Anglo-Saxon) Literatures 
 

821 English Poetry 
821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 
821.92 F 

Fulton Steginsky, Wendy. 
Let this be enough / poems by Wendy Fulton 
Steginsky. – [Hemet, California] : Kelsey 
Books, [2016] 

87 pages ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9781945752025 (paperback) : $17.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 H 
Holdipp, Crystal. 

Resilient : rise above the ashes / written by 
Crystal H. Holdipp. – [Charleston, South 
Carolina] : Shamonj Gifts LLC, [2016] 

61 pages ; 21 cm 
"Resilient: Rise Above the Ashes is a book that will 
empower, educate and inspire every reader. These are 
not just words, but they have a journey and testimony 
behind every poem and reflection. They'll keep you 
coming back to them wanting more and more and 
when you read you'll be personally ministered to 
through the power of God."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781535169042 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Devotional exercises. 3.Christian 
life.  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 J 
Johnson, Tamicka. 

[Dee-kuhn-struhk-shun] of an anomaly / 
written by Tamicka 'Teejay' Johnson ; illustrated 
by V. Kottavei Williams. – [Atlanta, Georgia] : 

[Inspired Visions Productions], [2016] 
136 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 

Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781530234653 (paperback) : $17.95 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Williams, V. Kottavei. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Deconstruction of an anomaly. 

 

821.92 S 
Simmons, Marionette. 

God's promises for the family circle : a 
collection of inspirational poetry / 
Marionette Simmons. – [Victoria, B.C.] : 
Trafford Publishing, [2015] 

xv, 82 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"Biblical-based poetry." 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781490764832 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Spiritual life.  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 T 
Trott, Lonnie. 

The affliction of evolution : challenge my 
empathy / Lonnie Trott. – Bloomington, IN : 
AuthorHouse, 2016. 

xi, 147 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781504987196 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 W 
Wilson, Sloane. 

'Twas the week before Christmas : a 
Bermuda tale / story: Sloane Wilson ; 
illustration: Lamelle Paynter. – [Bermuda] : 
[Sloane Wilson], [2016] ©2011 

33 pages : colour illustrations ; 19 cm 
Title from cover. 
ISBN: 9780947480479 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermuda in literature. 
3.Bermudian children's poetry. 4.Christmas–Poetry. 
5.Narrative poetry.  I.Paynter, Lamelle, illustrator.  II.Ti.     
III.Ti.:It was the week before Christmas. 

 

821.92 Z 
Zavane. 

Addicted to Hash : the man, not the drug / 
Zavane. – [Bermuda] : [Zavane], [2016] 

36 unnumbered pages ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9780947480110 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 
823 English Fiction 
823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 
823.92 A 

Aguiar, Nadia. 
The great wave of Tamarind / Nadia Aguiar. – 
London : Puffin, 2016. 

341 pages ; 20 cm 
For Penny, the mystical island of Tamarind is no more 
than a half-remembered story. But one night, with only 
her parrot Seagrape for company, Penny is flung into a 
new adventure on its magical shores. She finds Tamarind 
in the midst of preparations for the legendary Bloom 
Festival. But behind the festivities, the idyllic island is 
plagued by a terrifying creature. From underwater caves 
and the deepest jungle to the island's magnificent Great 
Wave, the trials of the Bloom Festival will test strength, 
courage and friendship. Sacrifices will have to be made. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780141342955 (paperback) : $14.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 8 

823.92 A 
Apopa, Sharon. 

The encounter / Dr. Sharon Smith-Apopa. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Pivot Point Publishing, 
[2016] 

x, 203 pages ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780692735305 (paperback) : $20.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 B 
Bennett-Carayol, Cee. 

Mel, Mikal & the magic trees / Cee Bennett-
Carayol. – [United States] : Winselket 
Publishing, [2016] 

262 pages : illustrations ; 22 cm 
"If a simple wish could make trees talk just like humans, 
wouldn't that be something? Well, haunted by his 
dream, this is what Mel unwittingly wished that the 
elegant elm and silver birch trees in his neighbour's 
garden could do."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780993419300 (paperback) : $17.75 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Mel, Mikal and the 
magic trees. 

 

823.92 B 
Bentley, B. R. 

The Bermuda key / by B.R. Bentley. – First 
edition. – Victoria, BC : FriesenPress, [2015] 

vi, 333 pages ; 22 cm 
"Inspired by real events"–Cover. 
ISBN: 9781460280089 (paperback) : $32.00 
1.Bermuda in literature. I.Ti. 

 

823.92 C 
Cann, Claudette L. 

A new beginning : a romance fiction novel : 
sequel to the novel At last / Claudette L. 
Cann. – [Devonshire, Bermuda] : Claudette L. 
Cann, [2016] 

x, 320 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927750939 (paperback) : $20.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 C 
Corley, Maria Thompson. 

Letting go / Maria Thompson Corley. – 
[United States] : [CreateSpace Independent 
Publishing Platform], [2016] 

554 pages ; 23 cm 
Spine title: Letting go : a novel. 
"Even though she lives hundreds of miles away, when 
Langston, who dreams of being a chef, meets Cecile, a 
Julliard-trained pianist, he is sure that his history of 
being a sidekick, instead of a love interest, is finally 
over. Their connection is real and full of potential for a 
deeper bond, but the obstacles between them turn out 
to be greater than distance."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781525044370 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 D 
Duerden, F. Colin. 

Bloodwater / F. Colin Duerden. – First 
Moonshine Cove edition. – Abbeville, South 
Carolina : Moonshine Cove Publishing, LLC, 
[2016] 

x, 306 pages ; 24 cm 
"Bermuda is shaken by a series of grisly murders of 

women who in one way or another are connected to a 
fancy hotel on the island owned by Lord Phillips, a 
wealthy and influential businessman. The local police, a 
Scotland Yard detective and Richard Standson, a special 
investigator for Bermuda's Special Services Branch, are 
all baffled."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781937327934 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 F 
Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) 

The crystal pendulum : guardian of the 
Bermuda Triangle / R.C. Farrington ; 
illustrated by Jason Farrington. – North 
Charleston, SC : CreateSpace Independent 
Publishing Platform, [2016] 

271 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Published with two different covers, the content is the 
same. 
"The Spinners, five teenagers from Bermuda find 
themselves engulfed in this battle of good versus evil 
miles beneath the sea. Should they fail, uncontrollable 
earthquakes and massive tsunami waves of the 
Bermuda Triangle will not only destroy Atlantis it will 
consume their homeland of Bermuda."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781535512220 (paperback/brown cover) : $9.00 
ISBN: 1535512229 (paperback/brown cover) : $9.00 
ISBN: 9781539785644 (paperback/blue cover) : $9.00 
ISBN: 1539785645 (paperback/blue cover) : $9.00 
1.Bermuda in literature. 2.Bermuda Triangle–Fiction.  
I.Farrington, Jason. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 F 
Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) 

Shadows of Black Bayou : Bayou Banditos / 
by R.C. Farrington ; illustrated by Jason 
Farrington. – [United States] : [CreateSpace 
Independent Publishing Platform], [2015] 

202 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"The swamp war has begun"–Cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781514387030 (paperback) : $7.50 
I.Farrington, Jason. II.Ti. III.Ti.:Bayou Banditos. 

 

823.92 F 
Faulkner, Kim. 

In the fish bowl / written by Kim Faulkner ; 
illustrated by Corrina Rego. – [United States] : 
[CreateSpace Independent Publishing 
Platform], [2016] 

12 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
"Everyone wants to be accepted regardless of what 
they look like or their abilities. When sweet, shy Mabel 
comes to visit Fred & Fran's fishbowl, the two friends 
must decide if they want to include Mabel in their fun. 
This delightful story explores what it means to accept 
those that may not be quite like you."–From 
amazon.com. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781535371056 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Rego, Corrina, illustrator. 
II.Ti. 

 

823.92 F 
Forde, Bernette. 

Black Watch Pass / Bernette Forde. – 1st edn. – 
London, England : Create Space, [2016] 

273 pages ; 21 cm 
"Chilling & eerie events on a small beautiful island."–
Cover. 
ISBN: 9781530174195 (paperback) : $30.00 
ISBN: 1530174198 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Bermuda in literature. I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

9 

823.92 F 
Franks, Karen E. 

Abigail's dream adventures : coloring book / 
written by Karen E. Franks ; illustrated by 
Colette Alexandratos. – [Bermuda] : [Karen E. 
Franks], [2016] 

8 unnumbered pages : all illustrations ; 28 cm 
$6.00 
1.Colouring books. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 3.Bermuda 
in literature.  I.Alexandratos, Colette, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 F 
Franks, Karen E. 

Abigail's dream adventures. The beach / 
Karen E. Franks ; illustrated by Colette 
Alexandratos. – [Bermuda] : [Karen E. 
Franks], [2016] 

28 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
Abigail has wonderful adventures during the day and 
mystical, magical dreams at night with her friends 
joining her in her dreams from around the world. 
$14.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in literature.  
I.Alexandratos, Colette, illustrator. II.Ti. III.Ti.:Beach. 

 

823.92 F 
Franks, Karen E. 

Abigail's dream adventures. The beach : 
coloring book / written by Karen E. Franks ; 
illustrated by Colette Alexandratos. – 
[Bermuda] : [Karen E. Franks], [2016] 

28 unnumbered pages : all illustrations ; 28 cm 
"This children's book is about a precocious little girl 
named Abigail, who has wonderful adventures during 
the day and mystical, magical dreams at night with her 
friends joining in her dreams from around the world."–
Page 4 of cover. 
$6.00 
1.Colouring books. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 
3.Bermuda in literature.  I.Alexandratos, Colette, illustrator. 
II.Ti. III.Ti.:Beach : coloring book. 

 

823.92 F 
Franks, Karen E. 

Abigail's dream adventures. My friends and 
me / Karen E. Franks ; illustrated by Colette 
Alexandratos. – Bloomington, IN : 
AuthorHouse, 2015. 

61 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
Abigail has wonderful adventures during the day and 
mystical, magical dreams at night with her friends 
joining her in her dreams from around the world. 
ISBN: 9781504962643 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in literature.  
I.Alexandratos, Colette, illustrator. II.Ti. III.Ti.:My friends and 
me. 

 

823.92 K 
Kerr, Judy. 

Obadiah and the onion patch / Judy Kerr. – 
[Bloomington, Indiana] : Xlibris, [2014] 

21 pages, 9 unnumbered pages : colour 
illustrations ; 28 cm 

"This is an evolving story that starts with a nine-year-
old boy, Obadiah. He and his friends are living near 
what he perceives as a giant onion patch that he 
inherited from his father, which he is now responsible 
for. He has many adventures in and around that onion 
patch that can teach children language arts, social 
studies, critical-thinking skills, and some basic math 
skills. Eventually, Obadiah grows up and is known as 

the Onion Patch Kid. Come, visit Obadiah and the onion 
patch in his beautiful island home. Enjoy the 
adventures with him!"–Page 4 of cover. 
Includes chapter exercises and quiz answers. 
ISBN: 9781499049138 (paperback) : $27.55 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 K 
Kerr, Judy. 

Obadiah's unusual onion patch friends / Judy 
Kerr. – [Bloomington, Indiana] : Xlibris, [2014] 

38 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
"Obadiah was truly saddened because his father only 
left him an onion patch. It seemed mean that just 
because Obadiah's grandfather did that to Obadiah's 
dad that he should get the same inheritance. However, 
the stories about Obadiah's unusual onion patch 
friends will shed a light on why Obadiah slowly begins 
to understand the true worth of the onion patch. As he 
is exposed more and more to the life in and around this 
field of onions, he will learn some of life's lessons that 
he will, in turn, share with you. You will enjoy reading 
book two in the series of Obadiah and his onion patch 
experiences as you meet his unusual friends."–Page 4 
of cover. 
Includes chapter exercises. 
ISBN: 9781499062038 (paperback) : $27.55 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 15, 
Christmas in Bermuda / by Mike Marsh ; 
illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple 
Grumblies Publishing, [2016] 

30 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506462 (paperback) : $14.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in literature. 
3.Christmas–Fiction.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. III.Ti.:Christmas 
in Bermuda. 

 

823.92 N 
New worlds, old ways : speculative tales from 

the Caribbean / edited by Karen Lord. – 
Brooklyn, New York : Peekash Press, [2016] 

159 pages ; 22 cm 
"This anthology speaks to the fragility of our Caribbean 
home, but reminds the reader that although home 
may be vulnerable it is also beautifully resilient. The 
voice of our literature declares that in spite of disasters, 
this people and this place shall not be wholly 
destroyed."–Page 4 of cover. 
Stories by Tammi Browne-Banniser, Summer Edward, 
Portia Subran, Brandon O'Brien, Kevin Jared Hosein, 
Richard B. Lynch, Elizabeth J. Jones, Damion Wilson, 
Brian Franklin, Ararimeh Aiyejina, and H.K. Williams. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781617755262 (paperback) : $21.00 
1.Caribbean literature–Collections. 2.Bermuda in literature. 
3.Bermudian literature.  I.Lord, Karen. II.Jones, 
Elizabeth.Ceremony. III.Wilson, Damion.Daddy. 

 

823.92 P 
Payne, Jeff. 

Run granny, run / Jeff Payne. – [England] : 
PublishNation, [2016] 

141 pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781326530952 (paperback) : $18.00 
I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 10 

823.92 Q 
Queen K. 

I have good hair! / author, Queen K ; 
illustrator, Cameron Knight. – [Bermuda] : 
[Queen K], [2016] 

22 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 21 cm 

Nala and Jamal, who are proud of their "good" hair, 
visit different countries to see how other children wear 
their "good" hair. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947480387 (paperback) : $16.00 
1.Hair–Fiction. 2.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Knight, 
Cameron, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 Q 
Queen K. 

My beautiful hair! / author, Queen K ; 
illustrator, Cameron Knight. – [Bermuda] : 
[Queen K], [2016] 

20 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 28 cm 

Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947480394 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Hair–Fiction. 2.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Knight, 
Cameron, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 R 
Resnik, Alicia. 

Sam & Ben celebrate Noche Buena / writers, 
Alicia Resnik, Silvia Darling ; illustrations, 
Nonie Manuel. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Island 
Girls, 2016. 

25 pages : colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
Title from cover. 
"Sam & Ben are spending Christmas with their families 
in Peru. Join them in the festivities, and learn how Latin 
American cultures celebrate this holiday. The Sam and 
Ben series of books are bilingual stories. Written in 
English with Spanish vocabulary - to introduce the 
Spanish language to beginners."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781366784094 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Christmas–Fiction.  
I.Darling, Silvia. II.Manuel, Nonie, illustrator. III.Ti. IV.Ti.:Sam 
and Ben celebrate Noche Buena. 

 

823.92 R 
Resnik, Alicia. 

Sam & Ben on the farm / writers, Alicia 
Resnik, Silvia Darling ; illustrations, Nonie 
Manuel. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Island Girls, 
2016. 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
Title from cover. 
"Sam and Ben on the Farm is a bilingual story. Written 
in English with Spanish vocabulary - to introduce the 
Spanish language to beginners."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781367335547 (paperback) : $14.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Farm life–Fiction. 
3.Domestic animals–Fiction. I.Darling, Silvia. II.Manuel, Nonie, 
illustrator. III.Ti. IV.Ti.:Sam and Ben on the farm. 

 

823.92 T 
Tchaikovsky, Adrian, 1972- 

The private life of elder things / Adrian 
Tchaikovsky, Adam Gauntlett and Keris 
McDonald. – First edition. – Staffordshire, UK : 
The Alchemy Press, [2016] 

246 pages ; 21 cm 

"From the wastes of the sea to the shadows of our own 
cities, we are not alone. But what happens where the 
human world touches the domain of races ancient and 
alien? The Private Life of Elder Things is a collection of 
new Lovecraftian fiction about confronting, discovering 
and living alongside the creatures of the Mythos."–
Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781911034025 (paperback) : $19.00 
I.Gauntlett, Adam. II.McDonald, Keris. III.Ti. 

 

823.92 T 
Turner, Ezra. 

A kitty named Little Boy : based on a true 
story / written by Ezra Turner ; illustrated by 
Dejon Simmons. – Frederick, Maryland : 
America Star Books, [2015] 

23 pages : illustrations ; 28 cm 
"A Kitty Named Little Boy is a heartwarming story 
based on a true adventure. Little Boy was abandoned 
by forces unknown. As a tiny, starving kitten he found 
his way under a shipping container that was used as an 
office for a pottery business owned by Mrs. Lunn. She 
adopted him as her own and they formed an 
unbreakable bond."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781634480635 (paperback) : $28.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Simmons, Dejon, 
illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 V 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. 

The boy who knew too much / by Melodye 
Micëre Van Putten ; Angela Ming-Bean, 
illustrator. – Philadelphia, Pennsylvania : 
Kephra Publications, [2016] 

96 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
"Xavier Maboko Ani loves hearing stories from his 
grandfather! Papa Grey regularly shares his 
experiences as an activist with his grandson. This 
inspires a love of Black history and culture in Xavier that 
he frequently shares with his Social Studies' class and 
his teacher is not happy..."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780983991564 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.African Americans–Fiction. 2.Bermudian children's literature.  
I.Ming-Bean, Angela, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 W 
West, Catherine. 

The things we knew / Catherine West. – 
Nashville, Tennessee : Thomas Nelson, [2016] 

343 pages ; 23 cm 
Includes discussion questions. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780718078102 (paperback) : $21.25 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 Z 
Zuill Cart, Elizabeth. 

Octavius the octopus / written by Elizabeth 
Zuill Cart ; illustrated by Stacey Amos Holden. – 
First edition. – [Bermuda] : Elizabeth Zuill 
Cart, [2016] 

24 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 21 x 26 cm 

ISBN: 9780578181837 : $18.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in literature.  
I.Amos Holden, Stacey, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

11 

824 English Essays 
824.92 English Essays of 2000- 
824.92 L 

Liles, Lee-Ann. 
Aerie : short stories / Lee-Ann Liles. – [United 
States] : [CreateSpace Independent 
Publishing Platform], [2016] ©2015 

146 pages ; 23 cm 
"Aerie: short stories is the culmination of personal 
essays published between 2002 and the present, with 
many featured in University and small presses 
throughout the U.S., Canada, the U.K. and Bermuda. 
Aerie speaks to being Bermudian and uniquely 
individual all at once."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781492380542 (paperback) : $26.00 
1.Liles, Lee-Ann. 2.Bermuda in literature 3.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Ti. 

 
828 English Miscellaneous Writings 
828.92 English Miscellaneous Writings of 2000- 
828.92 R 

Read - write - Bermuda : building readers, 
supporting writers, expanding libraries / 
Ronald R.W. Lightbourne, editor. – Artist 
proof edition. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
[Bermuda National Library], [2016] 

x, 151 pages ; 24 cm 
At head of title: Bermuda Reading & Writing Festival 
companion. 
"This artist proof edition is for the enjoyment of the 
readers and writers of Bermuda."–Title page verso. 
Programme partners: Bermuda National Library, 
Buechner Society of Bermuda, CedarBridge Academy, 
The Reading Clinic. 
Incorrect ISBN on back cover of book: 9780992354008. 
ISBN: 9781927750711 : no price 
1.Bermuda Reading and Writing Festival (2015) 2.Bermudian 
authors–20th century. 3.Bermuda in literature. 4.Bermudian 
literature–Collections. 5.Bermudian poetry–2000- 
I.Lightbourne, Ronald R. W. II.Bermuda National Library. 
III.Buechner Society of Bermuda. IV.CedarBridge Academy. 
V.Reading Clinic (Bermuda) VI.Ti. VII.Ti.:Read write Bermuda. 

 

828.92 W 
Woolcock, Peter. 

Woolcock's wonders / Peter Woolcock. – 
[Bermuda] : Bermuda National Gallery, [2015] 

80 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 30 cm 
Subtitle on spine: The art of Peter Woolcock. 
Contents: Introduction -- The early days of- -- A new 
bestiary for children -- Pandora's pets -- The mad dog -- 
Nursery rhymes. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947480103 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Woolcock. Peter. 2.Illustrators–Biography. 3.Picture books 
for children. 4.Stories in rhyme.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Art of Peter 
Woolcock. III.Ti.:Early days of- IV.Ti.:New bestiary for children. 
V.Ti.:Pandora's pets. VI.Ti.:Mad dog. 

 
900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

910 Geography and Travel 
 

910.4 Accounts of Travel and Facilities for Travellers 
910.45 Ocean Travel and Seafaring Adventures 
910.452 Shipwrecks 
910.452 R 

Richards, Nathan. 
Report of maritime archaeological survey: the 
Myers Slip vessel (suspected remains of HMS 
Medway), Bermuda May 2008 / prepared by 

Dr. Nathan Richards, Calvin Mires, Joseph C. 
Hoyt, Peter Campbell ; in partnership with the 
Bermuda Maritime Museum. – Greenville, 
North Carolina : Program in Maritime Studies, 
East Carolina University ; Sandys, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Maritime Museum, 2008. 

97 pages : illustrations (some colour), fasimiles ; 
28 cm 

Running title: Report of maritime archaeological 
survey: the Myers Slip vessel, May 2008. 
Prepared for Mr.William Lawrence, W.E.C. Limited. 
No price. 
1.HMS Medina (Ship) 2.HMS Medway (Ship) 3.Underwater 
exploration–Bermuda. 4.Shipwrecks–Bermuda.  I.Mires, Calvin. 
II.Hoyt, Joseph C. III.Campbell, Peter. IV.Bermuda Maritime 
Museum. V.Ti. VI.Ti.:Report of maritime archaeological survey: 
the Myers Slip vessel, May 2008. 

 
912 Graphic Representations of Surface of Earth and of 
Extraterrestrial Worlds 
912.7299 Maps of Bermuda 
912.7299 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land. 
A carto-bibliography for Bermuda, 1511-
1948 / by Jonathan Land Evans, BA (Hons.), 
MA, LL.B (Hons.). – [Paget, Bermuda] : 
[Jonathan Land Evans], [2016] 

184 unnumbered pages ; 28 cm 
Includes index. 
"In this privately-printed and not-for-sale book … the 
author (a Bermudian historian) gives a very extensive 
listing of all known printed maps of the beautiful and 
historically-significant Atlantic island of Bermuda that 
were published from 1551 until 1948, with relevant 
publication-details, descriptive information, rarity-
ratings and the like."–Page 4 of cover. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda–Maps. 2.Bermuda–Maps–Bibliography.  I.Ti. 

 
920-929/B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 

920.07299 General Collections of Biographies of Persons 
Resident in Bermuda 
920.07299 S 

Senior citizens' 2016 biographies : seniors: 
Bermuda's treasures / written by Yesha 
Townsend. – Bermuda : Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, [2016] 

58 pages : colour portraits ; 23 cm 
Booklet of profiles which commemorates the 
honouring of senior citizens and is sponsored by the 
Department of Community and Cultural Affairs within 
the Ministry of Social Development and Sports. 
No price. 
1.Elderly–Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda–Biography.  
I.Townsend, Yesha. II.Bermuda.Department of Community and 
Cultural Affairs. III.Ti.:Senior citizens' biographies. 

 
929 Genealogy, Names, Insignia 
929.4 Personal Names 
929.4 B 

Butler, Dale. 
The book of Bermuda nicknames / "Fishcakes" 
occasionally known as "Mayonnaise" or 
"Bong-goat". – First edition. – Warwick, 
Bermuda : Atlantic Publishing House, 2017. 

116 pages : illustrations ; 18 cm 
ISBN printed in book is incorrect for this title. 
$20.00 
1.Nicknames–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  
I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 12 

B ALB 
Albouy, John. 

Beyond the cornfield / by John Albouy. – First 
edition. – Mississauga, Ontario : Heartland 
Printing & Graphics, [2015] 

xiii, 57 pages ; 22 cm 
"A simple, soul-searching story, John Albouy 
(pronounced All-boy) scales giddy heights and plumbs 
even greater depths in this his adolescent memoir. It is 
a rare love story with vulnerable, often isolated, twists 
that journeys to a life-altering conclusion."–Page iii. 
ISBN: 9780994041814 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Albouy, John. 2.Gay youth–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Homosexuality–Biography. 4.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B BES 
Best, Clyde Cyril, 1951- 

The acid test : the autobiography of Clyde 
Best / Clyde Best with Andrew Warshaw. – 
First edition. – Liverpool [England] : 
deCoubertin Books, [2016] 

xv, 197 pages, 12 unnumbered pages of plates : 
illustrations, portraits ; 25 cm 

"In August 1968, Clyde Best arrived in London for a 
week long trial with West Ham United, the club he had 
fallen in love with watching the FA Cup final four years 
previously. It was the 17-year-old's first time away from 
the Caribbean. Alone, lost and depressed, had he 
possessed the return fare he would have flown straight 
back home. Had that happened, English football would 
have missed out on one of its most riveting and unlikely 
stories: how Clyde Best became the first black striking 
hero. A ground-breaking figure, he battled for recognition 
in an era when racism was rife on fooball's terraces."–
Page 2 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781909245365 : $26.95 
1.Best, Clyde Cyril, 1951- 2.West Ham United (Soccer team) 
3.Soccer players–Bermuda–Biography. 4.Soccer players–
England–Biography. 5.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Warshaw, 
Andrew. II.Ti. 

 

B GRA 
Graydon, George. 

Peril at sea : the life of George Graydon / 
George Graydon. – Sarasota, Florida : 
Peppertree Press, [2015] 

159 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 21 cm 
"This book is based on the real-life experiences of Mr. 
Graydon who was born in Edinburgh, Scotland and 
joined the British Merchant Navy in 1936 as a young 
lad of fifteen and concluded his career as a Chief Officer 
in 1946."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781614933595 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Graydon, George. 2.Merchant marine–Great Britain–
History–20th century. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B HIL 
Duffield, Jill. 

Goodbye, Carrie, I must leave you / Jill 
Duffield. – Bloomington, IN : AuthorHouse, 
2015. 

xviii, 255 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 23 cm 
Bibliography: page 247. 
A window into love, marriage, family and war at the 
start of the twentieth century, this book presents 
original letters from a British Army sergeant to his 
young wife. Some, written in Bermuda in 1899, cover 
the couple's courtship, engagement, marriage, and 
migration to England. Others are from South Africa, 
where James Hill served from 1900 to 1902 in the 
South African War. He seeks to reassure his wife, 
Carrie, of his safety and expresses his concerns for her. 
Carrie, newly arrived in Britain, stayed with her 

paternal grandparents near Chatham, where her first 
child was born in 1900. She treasured the letters for 
the rest of her life. 
ISBN: 9781504939539 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Hill family. 2.Coddington family. 3.Hill, James, 1874-1962–
Correspondence. 4.Hill, Carrie, 1879-1970. 5.Bermuda–
Immigration and emigration–History–20th century. 
6.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Hill, James, 1874-1962. II.Ti. 

 

B LAM 
Lambe, Ruth Ann. 

The man of the cloth / Ruth Ann Lambe. – 
[United States] : Xlibris, 2015. 

xiii, 134 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 24 cm 
"This is a journey of a son of the soil. He was born in 
poverty, raised through hardship and rejection, and yet 
was groomed for a divine destiny as a man of the 
cloth."–Page 4 of cover. 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 9781503599642 : $39.95 
1.Lambe, Vernon George. 2.Christian life. 3.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B MAR 
Jones, Elizabeth. 

Fair play : the biography of Charlie Marshall, 
M.B.E., J.P. / by Elizabeth Jones. – [Bermuda] : 
[Flats Publishing], [2014] 

156 pages, 29 unnumbered pages of plates : 
illustrations (some colour), portraits ; 24 cm 

ISBN: 9781927750605 : no price 
ISBN: 9781927750612 (paperback) : no price 
1.Marshall, Charles Edward, 1939- 2.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

930-990 History of Specific Continents, Countries, 
Localities; Extraterrestrial Worlds 
 
970 History of North America 
 

972 Mexico, Central America, West Indies, Bermuda 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 A 

Archer, John M. 
Discovering Somers Isles : a guide to 
Bermuda's history 1500-1615 / by John M. 
Archer. – [United States] : Maury Books, 
[2016] 

122 pages : illustrations, maps, portraits ; 23 cm 
Includes bibliography (pages 115-118) and index. 
ISBN: 9780996345552 (paperback) : $17.00 
1.Sea Venture (Ship) 2.Shipwrecks–Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–
History–1609-1699. 4.Saint George's (Bermuda)–History.  I.Ti. 

 

972.99 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land. 

An introduction to Bermuda's modern 
history : (a companion-volume to the 
author's series of books covering the years 
1898-c.1980) / Jonathan Land Evans. – 
[Bermuda] : [Jonathan Land Evans], [2016] 

53 pages ; 28 cm 
"In this companion-volume to his series on Bermuda's 
modern history, the author gives a brief, high-level 
overview of a subject that is covered in a far more 
detailed, immersive and wide-ranging way in the 
preceding five books."–Page 4 of cover. 
$30.00 
1.Bermuda–History–19th century. 2.Bermuda–History–20th 
century.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

13 

972.99 R 
Recollections of 19th century Bermuda / 

compiled by Horst Augustinovic. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Print Link, [2016] 

290 pages : illustrations, facsimiles, maps, 
portraits ; 25 cm 

Contents: Memoirs of Joshua Marsden / Joshua 
Marsden, 1808 -- Sketches of Bermuda, or Somers' 
Islands / Richard Cotter, 1828 -- Sketches of Bermuda / 
Suzette Harriet Lloyd, 1835 -- A colony, a fortress and a 
prison / Lt Col Ferdinand Whittingham, 1857 -- The 
West Indies and the Spanish Main / Anthony Trollope, 
1860 -- The Atlantic Islands as resorts of health and 
pleasure / Samuel G.W. Benjamin, 1878 -- Rambling 
notes on an idle excursion / Mark Twain, 1878 -- 
Glimpses of life in Bermuda and the Tropics / Margaret 
Newton, 1897 -- Assorted advertisements in the 
Bermuda Almanacks from the 1860s to the 1890s. 
ISBN: 9780947480318 (paperback) : $34.95 
1.Marsden, Joshua, 1777-1837. 2.Wesleyan Methodist 
Church–Missions–Bermuda–19th century. 3.Bermuda–Church 
history–19th century. 4.Bermuda–Social conditions–19th 
century. 5.Bermuda–Description and travel–19th century. 
6.Bermuda–History–19th century. 7.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs–19th century.  I.Augustinovic, Horst. II.Marsden, 
Joshua, 1777-1837. Grace displayed : an interesting narrative 
of the life, conversion, Christian experience, ministry and 
missionary labours of Joshua Marsden. III.Cotter, Richard. 
Sketches of Bermuda, or Somers' Islands. IV.Lloyd, Susette 
Harriet. Sketches of Bermuda. V.Whittingham, Ferdinand, 
1814-1878. Bermuda, a colony, a fortress, and a prison. 
VI.Trollope, Anthony, 1815-1882. West Indies and the Spanish 
Main. VII.Benjamin, S. G. W. (Samuel Greene Wheeler), 1837-
1914. Atlantic islands as resorts of health and pleasure. 
VIII.Twain, Mark, 1835-1910. Rambling notes on an idle 
excursion. IX.Newton, Margaret, 1932- Glimpses of life in 
Bermuda and the tropics. 

 

972.99 S 
Snaith, Trudy. 

Bermuda shorts & more / Trudy Snaith. – 
Somerset, Bermuda : Hillcrest Literary 
Publishers, 2016. 

92 pages : illustrations ; 22 cm 
Spine title: Bermuda shorts & more : Bermudian 
lifestyle, etiquette & culture. 
"The book begins with basics about Bermuda, just to 
give the reader a bit of orientation about where they 
are. Then it moves to the chapters that will help make a 
visitor's life in Bermuda easier."–Page 5. 
ISBN: 9780982983614 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Etiquette–Bermuda. 2.Bermudian national characteristics. 
3.Aliens (Foreign population)–Bermuda–Life skills guides. 4.Life 
skills–Bermuda–Handbooks, manuals, etc. 5.Bermuda–Social 
life and customs.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Bermuda shorts and more. 

 
 
 
 

Audio-Visual Materials 
 

Bermuda DVDs Added to the Bermudiana 
Collection 
 
100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND 
OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
 

130 Parapsychology and Occultism 
 

133 Specific Topics in Parapsychology and Occultism 
133.9 Spiritualism 
133.9 B 

Before we were man / a Moja Co. Productions 
film ; written, directed and produced by 
Rosheena Beek. – [Bermuda] : Moja Co. 
Productions, [2014] 

1 videodisc (approximately 9 min.) : sound, 
colour ; 12 cm 

"What if you had the power to choose your mama?"–
Container. 
Features: Director's cut with commentary by director 
and director of photography, guest sentiments, behind 
the scenes pictures; added bonus: Bermuda beautiful - 
picturesque scenes of Bermuda. 
Cast: Ashanti Caesar and Nazarah Bridgewater; 
Rosheena Beek, voice of creator/spirit. 
Credits: Director of photography, Al-Reulle Shambsid-
Deen. 
Filmed in Bermuda. 
MPAA rating: R. 
$20.00 
1.Spiritual life. 2.Soul. 3.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Beek, 
Rosheena. II.Moja Co. Productions. 

 
500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS 
 

550 Earth Sciences 
 

551 Geology, Hydrology, Meteorology 
551.4 Geomorphology and Hydrosphere 
551.46 Oceanography and Submarine Geology 
551.46 O 

Oceans in motion / produced by the New 
England Aquarium and the Bermuda Under-
water Exploration Institute ; written and 
produced by Jeffrey Herzog. – Boston, MA : 
New England Aquarium ; [Bermuda] : 
Bermuda Underwater Exploration Institute, 
[2014] 

1 videodisc (24 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm. – 
(World of water film series) 

Host: Peter Benchley. 
Credits: Executive producers, Teddy Tucker, Peter 
Benchley, Gregory S. Stone, Heather Tausig. 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2003. 
General. 
"Renowed ocean explorer Teddy Tucker is joined by 
Canadian Marine Geologist Steve Blasco to scour 
Bermuda's depths for clues about its natural history. 
Relying on Teddy's firsthand knowledge of the sea floor 
about Bermuda's coast, they investigate a remakable 
discovery--a preserved sunken cedar forest 30 feet 
beneath the surface of the ocean. "–Container. 
$25.00 
1.Climate change. 2.Global warming–Environmental aspects. 
3.Cedar–Bermuda. 4.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Benchley, Peter. 
II.Herzog, Jeffrey. III.Blasco, Steve M. IV.Tucker, Teddy. V.Stone, 
Gregory S. VI.Tausig, Heather. VII.Bermuda Underwater 
Exploration Institute. VIII.New England Aquarium (Boston, 
Mass.) IX.Series:World of water film series. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 14 

570 Biology 
 

578 Natural History of Organisms and Related Subjects 
578.7 Organisms Characteristic of Specific Kinds of 
Environments 
578.77 Marine Organisms, Marine Biology 
578.77 N 

Night life : creatures of the deep / produced by 
the New England Aquarium and the Bermuda 
Underwater Exploration Institute ; produced 
and edited by Kate Raisz. – Boston, MA : New 
England Aquarium ; [Bermuda] : Bermuda 
Underwater Exploration Institute, [2001] 

1 videodisc (28 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm. – 
(World of water film series) 

Host: Peter Benchley. 
Credits: Executive producers, Gregory S. Stone, Peter 
Benchley and Teddy Tucker. 
General. 
"Venture into the deep waters off Bermuda with 
renowned author Peter Benchley and ocean explorer 
Teddy Tucker to meet bizarre creatures: bioluminiscent 
angler fish, giant tube worms, 100-year-old orange 
roughies, other-worldly sea jellies, six-gilled sharks and 
unique chemosynthetic bacteria."–Container. 
$25.00 
1.Marine biology–Bermuda–Research. 2.Oceanography–
Bermuda–Research. 3.Fishes–Bermuda. 4.Marine animals–
Bermuda. 5.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Raisz, Kate. II.Stone, 
Gregory S. III.Benchley, Peter. IV.Tucker, Teddy.  V.Bermuda 
Underwater Exploration Institute. VI.New England Aquarium 
(Boston, Mass.) VII.Series:World of water film series. 

 
578.7789 Organisms, Biology of Reefs 
578.7789 K 

Keepers of the reef / produced by the New 
England Aquarium and the Bermuda 
Underwater Exploration Institute ; produced 
by Marjorie L. Mooney-Seus. – Boston, MA : 
New England Aquarium ; [Bermuda] : Bermuda 
Underwater Exploration Institute, [1999] 

1 videodisc (20 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm. – 
(World of water film series) 

"Also included: Ocean Portraits, a beautiful underwater 
video montage (9 min.)"–Container. 
Narrator: Peter Benchley. 
Credits: Executive producers, Gregory S. Stone and 
Peter Benchley. 
General. 
Divers visit shipwrecks on coral reefs, primarily around 
Bermuda. A discussion about the condition and 
ecosystems of coral reefs today is followed by a brief 
underwater video montage. 
$25.00 
1.Coral reef ecology. 2.Coral reefs and islands–Bermuda. 
3.Marine ecology–Bermuda. 4.Shipwrecks–Bermuda. 
5.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Mooney-Seus, Marjorie L. II.Stone, 
Gregory S. III.Benchley, Peter. IV.Tucker, Teddy.  V.Bermuda 
Underwater Exploration Institute. VI.New England Aquarium 
(Boston, Mass.) VII.Ti.:Ocean portraits. VIII.Series:World of 
water film series. 

 
600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 

620 Engineering and Allied Operations 
 

623 Military and Nautical Engineering 
623.8 Nautical Engineering and Seamanship 
623.8 T 

Traditional Bermuda boat building / a Somers 
Isle Production ; Department of Community 
and Cultural Affairs presents ; directed by 

Kim Dismont Robinson ; producer, Kalilah 
Robinson. – Bermuda : Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, 2015. 

1 videodisc (49 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the sea." 
Features interviews with: Anson Nash, Jane Downing, 
Steve Hollis and Warren "Mickey" Foggo. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Alia Hamza; camera, 
Kalilah Robinson, Alia Hamza; sound, Alia Hamza; 
editor, John Jackson; composer, David Byrne; original 
music, David Byrne; theme music, Lord Necktie (Stan 
Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2012-2014. 
"This episode focuses on the traditional skills involved 
with the design and construction of a traditional 
Bermuda wooden boat."–Container. 
$25.00 
1.Nash, Anson. 2.Downing, Jane. 3.Hollis, Steve. 4.Foggo, 
Warren. 5.Wooden boats–Bermuda. 6.Boatbuilding–Bermuda. 
7.Boats and boating–Bermuda. 8.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  
I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. II.Robinson, Kalilah. 
III.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural Affairs. 
IV.Somers Isle Productions. V.Series:Bermuda folklife 
documentary series. 

 
700 - THE ARTS 
 

720 Architecture 
 

720.97299 Architecture in Bermuda 
720.97299 S 

A settlers' dwelling circa 1612 at Carter House / 
a film by Afflare Films ; produced and 
directed by Lucinda Spurling. – Bermuda : 
Afflare Films, [2013] 

1 videodisc (approximately 15 min.) : sound, 
colour ; 12 cm 

Narrator: Richard Spurling. 
Credits: Cinematography, Andrew Kirkpatrick; editor, 
Karli Powell. 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2012-13. 
MPAA rating: G. 
$20.00 
1.Carter House (Bermuda) 2.Historic buildings–Bermuda. 
3.Architecture–Bermuda. 4.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Spurling, 
Lucinda. II.Afflare Films Ltd. 

 
790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
 

791 Public Performances 
791.43 Motion Pictures 
791.43 P 

Paper Byes / Seymour Artists and Close 
Encounters presents ; screenplay and 
direction, Eston Rawlins ; producers and 
original story, Willie Ferguson and Kevin Dill. – 
Bermuda : Seymour Artists ; Close Encounters, 
[2006] 

1 videodisc (55 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm 
Cast: Willie Ferguson, Kevin Dill, Easton Rawlins and 
Gregory Wade. 
Credits: Cinematography, Al Seymour, Jr.; music, 
Wendell K. Simmons. 
Filmed on location in Bermuda. 
MPAA rating: R. 
When two 40 year old Bermudian paper boys stumble 
upon a sudden windfall the results are not so predictable. 
UPC: 837101265621 
$30.00 
1.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Seymour, Al, Jr. II.Ferguson, Willie. 
III.Dill, Kevin. IV.Rawlins, Eston. V.Seymour Artists. VI.Close 
Encounters (Drama group : Bermuda) 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

15 

900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

910 Geography and Travel 
 

910.9 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
910.91 Geography of and Travel in Areas, Regions, Places 
in General 
910.91634 Northwest Atlantic Ocean 
910.91634 B 

Bermuda's shipwrecks / a Somers Isle 
Production ; Department of Community and 
Cultural Affairs presents ; directed by Kim 
Dismont Robinson ; producer, Kalilah 
Robinson. – Bermuda : Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, 2016. 

1 videodisc (59 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the sea." 
Features interviews with: Billy McCallan, Bill Gillies, 
Elena Strong, Dr. Philippe Max Rouja, Jane Downing 
and Nick Hutchings. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Alia Hamza; camera, 
Kalilah Robinson, Alia Hamza; sound, Alia Hamza; editor, 
Kelsey Brewer, Kalilah Robinson; assistant editor, John 
Jackson; composer, David Byrne; original music, David 
Byrne; theme music, Lord Necktie (Stan Seymour). 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2013-2014. 
"This episode focuses on the divers, restorers, 
academics, and former treasure-hunters involved with 
the discovery, salvage and study of Bermuda's 
shipwrecks."–Container. 
$25.00 
1.McCallan, William. 2.Gillies, William. 3.Strong, Elena. 4.Rouja, 
Philippe. 5.Downing, Jane. 6.Hutchings, Nick. 7.Shipwrecks–
Bermuda. 8.Deep diving–Bermuda. 9.Underwater exploration–
Bermuda. 10.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 
II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of Community 
and Cultural Affairs. IV.Somers Isle Productions. 
V.Series:Bermuda folklife documentary series. 

 
920-929/B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 

B BAR 
Welcoming arms/ RandM Films ; directed by 

Rosanne Ma. – [Bermuda] : RandM Films, 
2015. 

1 videodisc (9 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm 
Features: Johnny Barnes, Guy Cabral, Katherine 
Camara, Steven Camara, Marley Hines, Taylor Hines, 
Madeline Rose, Charlotte Rose, Jahkumani Smith, 
Hannah Rose Snelling, Josh Snelling, Sara Vallis. 
Credits: Director of photography, Matthew Bannister; 
editor Rosanne Ma; music by Live Wires. 
Filmed in Bermuda. 
"With commentary from area children, this 
documentary follows a Bermudian man on a 30-year 
mission: To spread happiness by standing at a 
roundabout blowing kisses at passersby ... six hours a 
day, five days a week."–From welcomingarmsfilm.com. 
No price. 
1.Barnes, Johnny. 2.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Ma, Rosanne. II.RandM Films. 

 

Periodical Publications 
 
A list of new, changed, and ceased publications. 
 

Those periodicals which are catalogued, e.g., 

most annuals, are listed with the monograph 

publications.  Most items of ephemera, e.g., 

tourist pamphlets, are not included in this list. 
 
 New Publication (Re-launch) 
 

Showoff. – Issue #25 (Summer 2016)-  . – 
Bermuda : Patrice Morgan, 2016- 

Issue #25 also called Special men's edition 2016. 
Resumes the numbering of the earlier Showoff (1st ed. 
(July/August 2004)-24th issue (Winter 2008/2009). 
Editor/Publisher: Patrice Morgan. 
Available online at www.showoffmagazine.net. 

 
 New Publications 
 

Bermuda health. – Issue no. 1 (November 
2015)-  . – Hamilton, Bermuda : Lighthouse 
Medical Supplies, Ltd., 2015- 

Monthly 
Earliest issue held by BNL: Issue no. 4, February 2016. 

 

Inspire women. – Summer 2016-  . – Bermuda : 
Katrina Ball, 2016- 

Quarterly. 
Editor/Publisher: Katrina Ball. 
Available online at www.inspirewomenmag.com. 

 
 Change in Frequency 
 

Bermuda parent. – Spring 2012-  . – Bermuda : 
Katrina Ball, 2012- 

5 times a year, Spring 2015- 
Quarterly, Spring 2012-Winter 2014 
Editor/Publisher: Katrina Ball. 
Available online at 
www.bermudaparentmagazine.com. 
 

http://www.inspirewomenmag.com/
http://www.inspirewomenmag.com/
file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/www.bermudaparentmagazine.com


 

 

 16 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX

Abigail's dream adventures : coloring book, 9 
Abigail's dream adventures : my friends and me, 9 
Abigail's dream adventures. The beach, 9 
Abigail's dream adventures. The beach : coloring 

book, 9 
The Acid test : the autobiography of Clyde Best, 12 
Addams, Chriss. Glass and pottery containers of the 

Royal Navy and British military, 4 
Addicted to Hash : the man, not the drug, 7 
Aerie : short stories, 11 
Afflare Films Ltd. A settlers' dwelling circa 1612 at 

Carter House, 14 
The Affliction of evolution : challenge my empathy, 7 
Aguiar, Nadia. The great wave of Tamarind, 7 
Albouy, John. Beyond the cornfield, 12 
Alexandratos, Colette, illustrator. 

Abigail's dream adventures : coloring book, 9 
Abigail's dream adventures. The beach, 9 
Abigail's dream adventures. The beach : coloring 

book, 9 
Abigail's dream adventures. My friends and me, 9 

Allen, Joshua, illustrator. Soar!, 1 
Amos Holden, Stacey, illustrator. Octavius the 

octopus, 10 
Annual report (Bermuda. Ombudsman), 3 
Annual report (Information Commissioner of 

Bermuda), 2 
Apopa, Sharon. The encounter, 8 
Archer, John M. Discovering Somers Isles, 12 
Art of Peter Woolcock (in Woolcock's wonders), 11 
Ashay! Bermuda history stories for children, 2 
Associate membership in the Caribbean Community : 

strengthening Bermuda's links to the Caribbean : 
a discussion paper, 3 

Augustinovic, Horst. Recollections of 19th century 
Bermuda, 13 

 
Banks, Challenger. How to get men of value, 1 
Barit Nolan, Pamela. Bermuda blessings, 1 
Bayou Banditos, 8 
Beach, 9 
Beach : coloring book, 9 
Beek, Rosheena. Before we were man, 13 
Before we were man, 13 
Benchley, Peter. 

Keepers of the reef, 14 
Night life, 14 
Oceans in motion, 13 

Benjamin, S. G. W. (Samuel Greene Wheeler), 1837-
1914. Atlantic islands as resorts of health and 
pleasure (in Recollections of 19th century Bermuda), 13 

Bennett-Carayol, Cee. Mel, Mikal & the magic trees, 8 
Bentley, B. R. The Bermuda key, 8 
Bermuda. Speech from the throne, 3 
Bermuda blessings, 1 

The Bermuda boater : navigation course based on 
Bermuda charts including piloting and 
seamanship, 5 

Bermuda business directory, 3 
Bermuda business directory & international business 

guide, 3 
Bermuda commercial law, 3 
Bermuda communications & international business 

directory, 3 
Bermuda communications directory, 3 
Bermuda. Department of Community and Cultural 

Affairs. 
Bermuda's shipwrecks, 15 
Ronnie Chameau: banana doll maker, 6 
Senior citizens’ 2016 biographies, 11 
Traditional Bermuda boat building, 14 

Bermuda. Department of Environment and Natural 
Resources. An illustrated guide for Bermuda's 
indigenous and invasive plants, 4 

The Bermuda Festival 2017, 4 
Bermuda Festival of the Performing Arts, 4 
Bermuda folklife documentary series, 6, 14, 15 
Bermuda health, 15 
Bermuda in painted representation : a survey of how 

(and by whom) Bermuda has been depicted in 
art. Volume III, The Bermudian era (from c.1954 
to c.2000), 5 

The Bermuda key, 8 
Bermuda King George VI high values : a guide to the 

flaws and printings, 6 
Bermuda Maritime Museum. Report of maritime 

archaeological survey: the Myers Slip vessel 
(suspected remains of HMS Medway), Bermuda 
May 2008, 11 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the estimates of 

revenue and expenditure 2016/17, 3 
National economic report of Bermuda, 3 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics. 
Characteristics of Bermuda's families, 2 

Bermuda National Library. Read - write - Bermuda, 11 
Bermuda National Trust. Bermuda's architectural 

heritage. Pembroke, 6 
The Bermuda olympian : official publication of The 

Bermuda Olympic Association, 7 
Bermuda Olympic Association. The Bermuda 

olympian, 7 
Bermuda. Ombudsman. Annual report, 3 
Bermuda parent, 15 
Bermuda plant finder : indigenous and invasive 

plants, 4 
Bermuda plantfinder, 4 
Bermuda shorts & more, 13 
Bermuda shorts and more, 13 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

 17 

Bermuda Underwater Exploration Institute. 
Keepers of the reef, 14 
Night life, 14 
Oceans in motion, 13 

Bermuda wildlife and landscape images, 4 
Bermuda's architectural heritage. Pembroke, 6 
Bermuda's favourite haunts, 1 
Bermuda's flying flowers : exploring the life cycle of 

Bermuda's resident butterflies, 5 
Bermuda's flying flowers activity book, 5 
Bermuda's plant finder, 4 
Bermuda's shipwrecks, 15 
Bermudian era (from c.1954 to c.2000), 5 
Bernhard, Virginia, 1937- Slaves and slaveholders in 

Bermuda, 1616-1782, 2 
Best, Clyde Cyril, 1951- The acid test, 12 
Beyond the cornfield, 12 
The Bible puzzle book, 1 
Black males navigating race, place, and complex 

space, 2 
Black studies & critical thinking, 2 
Black Watch Pass, 8 
Blasco, Steve M. Oceans in motion, 13 
Bloodwater, 8 
The Book of Bermuda nicknames, 11 
Border crossing brothas : black males navigating 

race, place, and complex space, 2 
Bown, Tom. Glass and pottery containers of the 

Royal Navy and British military, 4 
The Boy who knew too much, 10 
Branco, April Dawn. Bermuda blessings, 1 
Budget statement in support of the estimates of 

revenue and expenditure 2016/17, 3 
Buechner Society of Bermuda. Read - write - 

Bermuda, 11 
Burns, Peggy. The key to getting hired when no one 

is hiring, 5 
Butler, Dale. The book of Bermuda nicknames, 11 
 
Campbell, Peter. Report of maritime archaeological 

survey: the Myers Slip vessel (suspected remains 
of HMS Medway), Bermuda May 2008, 11 

Cann, Claudette L. A new beginning, 8 
A Carto-bibliography for Bermuda, 1511-1948, 11 
CedarBridge Academy. Read - write - Bermuda, 11 
Census. 2000, 2 
Characteristics of Bermuda's families, 2 
Christmas in Bermuda, 9 
Close Encounters (Drama group : Bermuda) Paper 

Byes, 14 
Communications directory, 3 
Corley, Maria Thompson. Letting go, 8 
Cotter, Richard. Sketches of Bermuda, or Somers' 

Islands (in Recollections of 19th century Bermuda), 13 

Cox, John. Bermuda's favourite haunts, 1 
Cross, Norma. Outerbridge's original Bermuda 

cookbook, 5 
The Crystal pendulum : guardian of the Bermuda 

Triangle, 8 
 

Darling, Silvia. 
Sam & Ben celebrate Noche Buena, 10 
Sam & Ben on the farm, 10 

Deconstruction of an anomaly, 7 
[Dee-kuhn-struhk-shun] of an anomaly, 7 
Dickgiesser, Robert W. Bermuda King George VI high 

values, 6 
Dill, Kevin. Paper Byes, 14 
Disciplining Christians for mission series, 1 
Discovering Somers Isles : a guide to Bermuda's 

history 1500-1615, 12 
Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 

Bermuda's shipwrecks, 15 
Traditional Bermuda boat building, 14 

Douglas, Bobbie. So amazing... her story, 2 
Douglas, Ty-Ron M. O., 1979- 

Border crossing brothas, 2 
So amazing... her story, 2 

Duerden, F. Colin. Bloodwater, 8 
Duffield, Jill. Goodbye, Carrie, I must leave you, 12 
 
Early days of- (in Woolcock's wonders), 11 
Economic report, 3 
emoo Bermuda business directory, 3 
emoo Bermuda directory, 3 
The Encounter, 8 
Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 3 
Evans, Jonathan Land. 

A carto-bibliography for Bermuda, 1511-1948, 11 
An introduction to Bermuda's modern history, 12 
Bermuda in painted representation, 5 

 
Fair play : the biography of Charlie Marshall, M.B.E., 

J.P., 12 
Farrington, Jason. 

Shadows of Black Bayou, 8 
The crystal pendulum, 8 

Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) 
The crystal pendulum, 8 
Shadows of Black Bayou, 8 

Faulkner, Kim. In the fish bowl, 8 
Ferguson, Willie. Paper Byes, 14 
Forbes, Steven A. When soccer was football, 7 
Forde, Bernette. Black Watch Pass, 8 
Fortress Bermuda : a visitor's guide to the naval and 

military heritage sites of the Imperial fortress 
colony of Bermuda, 5 

Francis, Pauletta M. Soar!, 1 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

 18 

Franks, Karen E. 
Abigail's dream adventures : coloring book, 9 
Abigail's dream adventures. The beach, 9 
Abigail's dream adventures. The beach : coloring 

book, 9 
Abigail's dream adventures. My friends and me, 9 

Fulton Steginsky, Wendy. Let this be enough, 7 
 
Gauntlett, Adam. The private life of elder things, 10 
Gibbons, Sydney C. Preaching made simple, 1 
Glass and pottery containers of the Royal Navy and 

British military : historic and archaeological finds 
from the 18th, 19th, and 20th centuries, 4 

God's promises for the family circle : a collection of 
inspirational poetry, 7 

Goodbye, Carrie, I must leave you, 12 
Graydon, George. Peril at sea, 12 
The Great wave of Tamarind, 7 
Gurr, Gretchen. 

My Bermuda colouring book, 6 
My Bermuda colouring book. Series 3, 6 

 
Hands on! : the art of traditional crafts and play in 

Bermuda, 6 
Harney Westwood & Riegels (Firm) Bermuda 

commercial law, 3 
Harneys Bermuda Limited (Firm) Bermuda 

commercial law, 3 
Herzog, Jeffrey. Oceans in motion, 13 
Hill, James, 1874-1962. Goodbye, Carrie, I must leave 

you, 12 
Historic buildings book project ; 8, 6 
Holdipp, Crystal. Resilient, 7 
How to get men of value, 1 
Hoyt, Joseph C. Report of maritime archaeological 

survey: the Myers Slip vessel (suspected remains of 
HMS Medway), Bermuda May 2008, 11 

Hurd's survey of Bermuda, 4 
Hurrion, Sarah-Jane. Bermuda commercial law, 3 
 
I have good hair!, 10 
An Illustrated guide for Bermuda's indigenous and 

invasive plants : Bermuda plant finder, 4 
Imagemaking and the Bermudian artist, 6 
In the fish bowl, 8 
Information Commissioner of Bermuda. Annual 

report, 2 
Ink therapy : a hand drawn coloring book, 6 
Ink therapy II : a hand drawn coloring book, 6 
Inspire women, 15 
An Introduction to Bermuda's modern history : (a 

companion-volume to the author's series of 
books covering the years 1898-c.1980), 12 

It was the week before Christmas, 7 
 

Jain, Priti, illustrator. The Purple Grumblies. 
Adventure 15, Christmas in Bermuda, 9 

Johnson, Stephan. 
Bermuda's flying flowers, 5 
Bermuda's flying flowers activity book, 5 

Johnson, Tamicka. [Dee-kuhn-struhk-shun] of an 
anomaly, 7 

Jones, Elizabeth. 
Ceremony (in New worlds, old ways), 9 
Fair play, 12 

 
Keepers of the reef, 14 
Kerr, Judy. 

Obadiah and the onion patch, 9 
Obadiah's unusual onion patch friends, 9 

The Key to getting hired when no one is hiring : simple 
strategies to open the doors to employment, 5 

A Kitty named Little Boy : based on a true story, 10 
Knight, Cameron, illustrator. 

I have good hair!, 10 
My beautiful hair!, 10 

 
Lambe, Ruth Ann. The man of the cloth, 12 
Let this be enough, 7 
Letting go, 8 
Lightbourne, Ronald R. W. Read - write - Bermuda, 11 
Liles, Lee-Ann. Aerie, 11 
Lloyd, Susette Harriet. Sketches of Bermuda (in 

Recollections of 19th century Bermuda), 13 
Lord, Karen. New worlds, old ways, 9 
 
Ma, Rosanne. Welcoming arms, 15 
McDonald, Keris. The private life of elder things, 10 
McWilliam, Tony. Royal Bermuda Regiment, 4 
Mad dog (in Woolcock's wonders), 11 
The Man of the cloth, 12 
Mann, Ian. Bermuda commercial law, 3 
Manuel, Nonie, illustrator. 

Sam & Ben celebrate Noche Buena, 10 
Sam & Ben on the farm, 10 

Marsden, Joshua, 1777-1837. Grace displayed : an 
interesting narrative of the life, conversion, 
Christian experience … of Joshua Marsden (in 

Recollections of 19th century Bermuda), 13 
Marsh, Mike. The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 15, 

Christmas in Bermuda, 9 
Mel, Mikal & the magic trees, 8 
Mel, Mikal and the magic trees, 8 
Ming-Bean, Angela, illustrator. 

Ashay! Bermuda history stories for children, 2 
The boy who knew too much, 10 

Mires, Calvin. Report of maritime archaeological 
survey: the Myers Slip vessel (suspected remains 
of HMS Medway), Bermuda May 2008, 11 

Moja Co. Productions. Before we were man, 13 
Mooney-Seus, Marjorie L. Keepers of the reef, 14 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

 19 

Musson, Mac. Bermuda's favourite haunts, 1 
My beautiful hair!, 10 
My Bermuda colouring book, 6 
My Bermuda colouring book. Series 3, 6 
My friends and me, 9 
Mykkal, Ras. 

Bermuda's flying flowers, 5 
Bermuda's flying flowers activity book, 5 

 
National economic report of Bermuda, 3 
A New beginning : a romance fiction novel : sequel 

to the novel At last, 8 
New bestiary for children (in Woolcock's wonders), 11 
New England Aquarium (Boston, Mass.) 

Keepers of the reef, 14 
Night life, 14 
Oceans in motion, 13 

New worlds, old ways : speculative tales from the 
Caribbean, 9 

Newton, Margaret, 1932- Glimpses of life in 
Bermuda and the tropics (in Recollections of 19th 
century Bermuda), 13 

Night life : creatures of the deep, 14 
 
Obadiah and the onion patch, 9 
Obadiah's unusual onion patch friends, 9 
Ocean portraits (in Keepers of the reef), 14 
Oceans in motion, 13 
Octavius the octopus, 10 
Outerbridge, Veronica L. "Straight up" truth talk, 4 
Outerbridge's original Bermuda cookbook : a 

treasure trove of culinary adventures, 5 
Outerbridge's original cookbook : a treasure trove of 

tasty culinary adventures from Bermuda, 5 
 
Pandora's pets (in Woolcock's wonders), 11 
Paper Byes, 14 
Payne, Jeff. Run granny, run, 9 
Paynter, Lamelle, illustrator. 'Twas the week before 

Christmas, 7 
Pearman, Shirley L. T. Hands on!, 6 
Pembroke, 6 
Peril at sea : the life of George Graydon, 12 
Pettit, Drew. An illustrated guide for Bermuda's 

indigenous and invasive plants, 4 
A Place without bullies, 1 
Pòl Ó Creachmhaoil, Seán. Fortress Bermuda, 5 
Preaching made simple : developing the art of 

Evangelistic preaching, 1 
The Private life of elder things, 10 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 15, Christmas in 

Bermuda, 9 
 
Queen K. 

I have good hair!, 10 
My beautiful hair!, 10 

Raisz, Kate. Night life, 14 
RandM Films. Welcoming arms, 15 
Ratteray, Carol. The Bible puzzle book, 1 
Rawlins, Easton. Paper Byes, 14 
Read - write - Bermuda : building readers, supporting 

writers, expanding libraries, 11 
Read write Bermuda, 11 
Reading Clinic (Bermuda) Read - write - Bermuda, 11 
Recollections of 19th century Bermuda, 13 
Rego, Corrina, illustrator. In the fish bowl, 8 
Report of maritime archaeological survey: the Myers 

Slip vessel, May 2008, 11 
Report of maritime archaeological survey: the Myers 

Slip vessel (suspected remains of HMS Medway), 
Bermuda May 2008, 11 

Resilient : rise above the ashes, 7 
Resnik, Alicia. 

Sam & Ben celebrate Noche Buena, 10 
Sam & Ben on the farm, 10 

Richards, Nathan. Report of maritime archaeological 
survey: the Myers Slip vessel (suspected remains of 
HMS Medway), Bermuda May 2008, 11 

Richardson, Ralph. The Bermuda boater, 5 
Riederer, Jessica. Bermuda wildlife and landscape 

images, 4 
Robinson, Kalilah. 

Bermuda's shipwrecks, 15 
Traditional Bermuda boat building], 14 

Ronnie Chameau: banana doll maker : study guide, 6 
Royal Bermuda Regiment : 50 years strong, 4 
Run granny, run, 9 
 
Sam & Ben celebrate Noche Buena, 10 
Sam & Ben on the farm, 10 
Sam and Ben celebrate Noche Buena, 10 
Sam and Ben on the farm, 10 
Senior citizens' 2016 biographies : seniors: 

Bermuda's treasures, 11 
Senior citizens' biographies, 11 
A Settlers' dwelling circa 1612 at Carter House, 14 
Seymour Artists. Paper Byes, 14 
Seymour, Al, Jr. Paper Byes, 14 
Shadows of Black Bayou : Bayou Banditos, 8 
Showoff, 15 
Simmons, Dejon, illustrator. A kitty named Little 

Boy, 10 
Simmons, Marionette. God's promises for the family 

circle, 7 
Skinner, Joan. Bermuda's favourite haunts, 1 
Slaves and slaveholders in Bermuda, 1616-1782, 2 
Smith, Edwin M. E. Imagemaking and the Bermudian 

artist, 6 
Smith, Michelle. Ink therapy II, 6 
Smith, Rodney A., Jr. Words from a gentleman, 1 
Snaith, Trudy. Bermuda shorts & more, 13 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

 20 

So amazing... her story : secrets to finding and 
keeping a great man, 2 

Soar! : positive thinking for unstoppable kids, 1 
Somers Isle Productions. 

Bermuda's shipwrecks, 15 
Traditional Bermuda boat building, 14 

Souvenir programme for the Bermuda Festival of the 
Performing Arts, 4 

Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 
occasion of the convening of Parliament, 3 

Spurling, Lucinda. A settlers' dwelling circa 1612 at 
Carter House, 14 

Stone, Gregory S. 
Keepers of the reef, 14 
Night life, 14 
Oceans in motion, 13 

"Straight up" truth talk : candid and honest 
discussions about domestic violence/abuse/ 
sexual assault, 4 

 
Tausig, Heather. Oceans in motion, 13 
Tchaikovsky, Adrian, 1972- The private life of elder 

things, 10 
Terceira, Anna, illustrator. Bermuda's flying flowers 

activity book, 5 
The Things we knew, 10 
Thomas Hurd, RN & his hydrographic survey of 

Bermuda, 1789-97, 4 
Thomas Hurd, RN and his hydrographic survey of 

Bermuda, 1789-97, 4 
Throne speech, 3 
Toleram, Sajni. Imagemaking and the Bermudian 

artist, 6 
Townsend, Yesha. Senior citizens’ 2016 biographies, 

11 
Traditional Bermuda boat building, 14 
Trollope, Anthony, 1815-1882. West Indies and the 

Spanish Main (in Recollections of 19th century 

Bermuda), 13 
Trott, Lonnie. The affliction of evolution, 7 
Tucker, Teddy. 

Keepers of the reef, 14 
Night life, 14 
Oceans in motion, 13 

Turner, Ezra. A kitty named Little Boy, 10 
Twain, Mark, 1835-1910. Rambling notes on an idle 

excursion (in Recollections of 19th century Bermuda), 
13 

'Twas the week before Christmas : a Bermuda tale, 7 
 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. 

Ashay! Bermuda history stories for children, 2 
The boy who knew too much, 10 

 
Warshaw, Andrew. The acid test, 12 
Webb, Adrian James. Thomas Hurd, RN & his 

hydrographic survey of Bermuda, 1789-97, 4 
Welcoming arms, 15 
West, Catherine. The things we knew, 10 
Wheatley-King, Velina. 

Ink therapy, 6 
Ink therapy II, 6 

When soccer was football : a pictorial look back at 
Bermuda football during the late seventies & 
early eighties, 7 

Whittingham, Ferdinand, 1814-1878. Bermuda, a 
colony, a fortress, and a prison (in Recollections of 

19th century Bermuda), 13 
Williams, Chefanices. A place without bullies, 1 
Williams, V. Kottavei. [Dee-kuhn-struhk-shun] of an 

anomaly, 7 
Wilson, Damion. Daddy (in New worlds, old ways), 9 
Wilson, Sloane. 'Twas the week before Christmas, 7 
Woolcock, Peter. Woolcock's wonders, 11 
Woolcock's wonders, 11 
Words from a gent, 1 
Words from a gentleman : from a good man to great 

women : advice on relationships, 1 
World of water film series, 13, 14 
 
Zavane. Addicted to Hash, 7 
Zuill Cart, Elizabeth. Octavius the octopus, 10 
 
 

  



 

 

 
 


